
1 (Advertising)  American Asphalt Paint Company, Chicago.  "WATER, WATER, EVERYWHERE"! 
Copyright 1931. 52 pages. Color illustrated. 12 x 9", pictorial color wrapper, cord tie. Essay on water 
promoting waterproofing paints and coatings. Trifle rubbed, 2 tiny holes to upper cover, VG.

$35.00

2 (Advertising)  James C. Cumming, John A. Cairns & Companay.  SALES PROMOTION in the 
TEXTILE INDUSTRY. Fairchild Publishing Co., New York, copyright, 1946. 132 pages. 8.75 x 6", 
cloth. Successful promotion, case histories, synthetic yarns, mills, chemists, finishers, men's, 
women's, work clothing, shirts, underwear, dresses, slips, hosiery, accessories, agents. Lowell 
Textile Institute Library bookplate, cover label, pocket removed, else VG.

$25.00

3 (Advertising)  Peter Dixon, Story; Glen Thomas, Pictures.  BOBBY BENSON and the LOST HERD. 
A Bobby Benson Adventure. Hecker H-O Company, makers of H-O Oats, Cream Farina, Presto 
Cake Flour, copyright 1936. 71 pages Color comic book panels. 7 x 5", pictorial wrapper. H-Bar-O 
Riders capture Tampico Red, restore herd. Lower wrap discolored, else VG.

$15.00

4 (Advertising)  Sears, Roebuck and Company, Chicago.  WHY WE ASK 50 CENTS for OUR 
CATALOGUE and Why We Can Get 50 Cents Each for the Big Catalogues We Publish. New, 
Revised, Four-Pound, 1200-Page Catalogue No. 111. No date, but 1901 (text). (24) pages. 
Illustrated: headquarters, catalog, sewing machine, bicycle, sofa, dinner set, stoves, carriage, 
harness, windmill. 5.75 x 3.25", printed wrapper. Free catalogs require larger print run, increase 
cost, sent to many who don't buy. Wrap trifle soiled, creased, minor edge wear, G.

$20.00

5 (Agriculture)  A.C. Nellis Company, New York.  Descriptive Catalogue and Price List of MOHAWK 
VALLEY SEEDS for 1887. 97 pages. Engravings: greenhouse, vegetables, flowers, plants, 
cultivator, mower. 9 x 5.75", pictorial color wrapper. Notes loss of Canajoharie warehouse by fire, 
benefits of New York quarters. Wrap trifle soiled, short spine split, VG.

$35.00

6 (Agriculture)  Albert E. Wilkinson.  MUCK CROPS: A book on vegetable crops, raised on reclaimed 
land, in some localities known as black dirt or muck. New York: Orange Judd Company, 1916. 
Copyright, 1916. xiii,257 pages. Illustrated: New York farms, crops, harvesting. 7.5 x 5", gold 
lettered green cloth.  VG.

$20.00

7 (Agriculture)  American Seeding Machine Company, Springfield, Ohio.  BUCKEYE CULTIVATORS. 
Catalog Adv. B-63. March, 1913 (printer code). 55 pages. Illustrated: riding, walking cultivators, 
attachments, parts, factory. 6 x 9", pictorial wrapper.  Wrap reglued, trifle rubbed, VG.

$25.00

8 (Agriculture)  B. Dunning & Company, Bangor, Maine.  SEEDS, Dairy Supplies, Wooden Ware, 
Agricuturlal Implements. 1925 Catalogue. (224) pages. Illustrated: vegetables, flowers, poultry, 
beekeeping equipment, lawn mowers, sprinklers, rollers, forks, hoes, shovels, ice, hay tools, plows, 
sprayers, cultivators, plows, barrows, hardware, ladders, sleds, clothes washers, kegs, 
refrigerators, ice cream freezers, water coolers, baskets, lanterns, pails, cutlery, scales, churns, 
molds, separators, mills, insecticides, fertilizers. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Wrap torn, small loss, 2 
short tape repairs, minor damage 1 corner, corners creased, G.

$25.00

9 (Agriculture)  Charles A. Cyphers, Buffalo, New York.  CATALOGUE of MODEL INCUBATORS, 
BROODERS and PREPARED POULTRY FOODS. 1906. 62 pages. Portrait, illustrated, some color, 
incubators, brooders, parts, heaters, lamp, houses, egg tester, fount, feeder, factory, production. 9 
x 6", color wrapper.  Small spine nick, VG.

$20.00



10 (Agriculture)  James J.H. Gregory, Seed-Grower, Marblehead, Massachusetts.  ONION RAISING; 
What Kinds to Raise, and the Way to Raise Them. Nineteenth Edition, (Revised.) Rand Avery 
Company, Boston, 1888. 55 pages. Engravings of varieties, tools. 7 x 5", printed wrapper.  Wrap 
soiled, few edge tears, starting along fold, lightly creased, text VG.

$20.00

11 (Agriculture)  Johnston Harvester Company, Batavia, New York.  EASY LOADER MANURE 
SPREADER. No date, ca 1920? 16 pages. Illustrated: loader, parts, spreading manure. 7.5 x 5", 
pictorial color wrapper.  Lightly creased, wrap soiled, corner nibbled, G.

$20.00

12 (Agriculture)  McCormick Harvesting Machine Company, Chicago.  SIX DECADES of PROGRESS. 
1831-1891. (48) pages. Illustrated: Light Harvesters, Binders, Knotters, Bundle Carrier, Truck, 
Mower, parts, medals. 9.5 x 7", stapled.  Quarter of 1 leaf removed, exterior bit rubbed, soiled, G.

$35.00

13 (Agriculture)  R.R. Howell & Company, Minneapolis, Minnesota.  THRESHER & POWER FARMING 
SUPPLIES, Saw Mill Accessories. Catalog T-20. Our Golden Anniversary, 1879-1929. 160 pages, 
order blank. Illustrated: belts, lacing, drives, tools, tanks, pumps, hose, injectors, valves, packing, 
lubricants, oilers, blocks, jacks, canvas tents, covers, paints, brushes, smoke house, blacksmith, 
machinist, logger, hand tools, pulleys, corn cribs, saws, cookers, mills. 9 x 6", pictorial color 
wrapper.  Trifle toned, VG.

$25.00

14 (Agriculture)  Rawlings Implement Company, Baltimore, Maryland.  FARM IMPLEMENTS, 
ENGINES, PUMPS, Etc. Catalogue "Y". 1888-1924. 152 pages. Illustrated: plows, harrows, 
cultivators, planters, diggers, rollers, hay tools, lawn mowers, fence, shellers, cutters, mills, bells, 
saws, wagons, carts, baler, barrows, ladders, sprayers, grinders, churns, engines, pumps, water 
system. 8.75  x 5.75", printed wrapper.  Wrap worn, soiled, splitting, small tape repair, some 
corners creased, fair.

$25.00

15 (Agriculture)  Stark Brothers Nurseries & Orchards Company, Louisiana, Missouri.  SALESMAN'S 
PLATE BOOK Showing New & U.S. Patent PRIZE FRUIT TREES and Ornamentals in Natural 
Colors. No date, but 1941 (text). 72 pages. Trees, apples, pears, plums, peaches, cherries, grapes, 
vines, hedges, shrubs, roses. 13 x 8.5", printed wrapper.  Wrap bit rubbed, soiled, VG.

$35.00

16 (Almanac)    PUBLIC LEDGER ALMANAC. 1876. George W. Childs, Philadelphia. 68 pages. 7.5 x 
5", pictorial color wrapper, Ledger Building, Centennial map. 7th annual, how Declaration was 
adopted, Ledger in 1840, statistics: votes, populations, railways, telegraph, Philadelphia 
chronology, weather, places of interest, Fairmont Park, Centennial, education, libraries, sport clubs, 
government, transportation, charities, churches (Hebrew, African Methodist Episcopal). Few spine 
nicks, cover trifle rubbed, soiled, bit foxed, VG.

$20.00

17 (Almanac)    PUBLIC LEDGER ALMANAC. 1873. George W. Childs, Philadelphia. 56 pages. 7.5 x 
5", pictorial color wrapper, Ledger Building on back. Comets, meteors, Philadelphia firsts, 
agriculture, industrial census, fires, Franco-Prussian War, Schuylkill water, vaccination statistics, 
vessels captured by privateers, burned amusement places, churches (Hebrew, African Methodist 
Episcopal), governments, military, constitutitonal convention. Bit foxed, VG.

$20.00

18 (American Guide Series)  Workers of the Federal Writers' Project, Works Progress Administration 
for Connecticut.  CONNECTICUT: A Guide to Its Roads, Lore, and People. American Guide Series. 
Sponsored by Wilbur L. Cross, Governor. Houghton Mifflin Company, Boston, 1938. [First printing]. 
xxxiii,593 pages. Folding color map in pocket, city maps, many halftones. 8 x 5.5", cloth, dj.  Dj 
corner clipped, edge tears, chips, wear, book clean, tight, VG/fair.

$50.00



19 (American Guide Series)  Workers of the Federal Writers' Project, Works Progress Administration 
for Maine.  MAINE: A Guide 'Down East'. American Guide Series. Sponsored by Maine 
Development Corporation. Houghton Mifflin Company, Boston, 1937. [First printing]. xxvi,476 
pages. Folding map in pocket, city maps, many halftones. 8 x 5.5", cloth, dj.  Dj corner clipped, very 
worn, edge chips, tears, creases, spine rubbed, corner bumped, text clean, tight, G/poor.

$35.00

20 (Americana)    ANTWORT der HERREN AGENOR de GASPARIN, EDOUARD LABOULAYE, 
HENRI MARTIN, AUGUSTUN COCHIN und AUDERER FREUNDE AMERIKAS in FRANKREICH 
an die Loyal National League zu New-York. Loyal Publication Society, No. 43. New=York: H. 
Ludwig, 1864. 11 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Reply from Friends of America in France in 
German. Corner creased, chipped, wrap trifle soiled, VG.

$25.00

21 (Americana)  Abraham Lincoln.  By the President of the United States. A PROCLAMATION. 
Respecting Soldiers absent without leave. March 10, 1863. General Orders, No. 58. 4 pages. 7.5 x 
5", folded slip. Offered amnesty for returning before April 1, 1863, list of rendezvous locations, 
desertion charge and punishment thereafter. Trifle creased, VG.

$25.00

22 (Americana)  Aimee Junker MacNeill, Historical notes; Henry T. MacNeill, Pen-and-ink drawings.  
VALLEY FORGE LANDMARKS including Generals' quarters during the time of the Encampment, 
1777-1778. Stephen Moylan Press, Whitford, Chester County, Pennsylvania, 1958. 42 pages, order 
sheet inserted. Double-page map, drawings. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

23 (Americana)  Benjamin Orange Flower.  LESSONS LEARNED from OTHER LIVES. Boston: 
Spectator Publishing Co., 1889. 255 pages. 8.5 x 5.75", gold lettered green cloth. Author 
publishedPhilosopher: Seneca, Epictetus; Warrior Maid: Joan of Arc; Statesman: Clay; Actor: 
Booth, Jefferson; Poet: Payne, Bryant, Poe, Cary, Whittier; Scientist: Wallace; Genius: Hugo; social 
reformist Arena publisher's models for young reader. Gift inscription, VG.

$20.00

24 (Americana)  Bureau of Information, State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations, Howard 
Willis Preston, Director.  AUTOGRAPH LETTERS and DOCUMENTS of GEORGE WASHINGTON 
Now in Rhode Island Collections. Historical Publication Six. Secretary of State, Providence, 1932. 
171 pages. Frontispiece portrait. 9 x 6", wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

25 (Americana)  Caroline Orne.  A PIONEER in NEW ENGLAND in 1635. Written in 1887. Privately 
Printed. Copyright 1930, Charles Augustus Stone, Pinkham Press, Boston. (38) pages. 13 plates: 
Stone family tree, Jonathan, Charles, Sarah S., Charles H. Stone portraits, Great Bromley Church, 
homesteads, facsimiles of will and inventory, grave. 8.5 x 6.25", paper spine, gold lettered cloth 
boards. Simon Stone settled Watertown, Massachusetts. VG.

$35.00

26 (Americana)  Clifton Johnson.  WHAT to SEE in AMERICA. Macmillan Company, New York, 
November, 1919. xv,541 pages. 500 maps, halftones. 7.75 x 5.25", gold, white, black stamped 
green cloth.  Owner name, bookplate, cover lettering flaked, VG.

$20.00

27 (Americana)  Connecticut State Council of Defense and Lebanon War Bureau.  SOUVENIR of the 
PILGRIMAGE of CONNECTICUT'S THIRD "WAR GOVERNOR" to the HOME of the FIRST and 
SECOND "WAR GOVERNORS" and Other Scenes of Historic Interest, in Commemoration of Aid to 
Cause of American Independence by France, whose Gallant Troops Camped on Fields of Lebanon, 
when American Troops with Lebanon's Sons are Camped on Soil of France in Great War to Make 
World Safe for Democracy, Sunday, September 8, 1918, 161st Anniversary of Birth of General 
Lafayette. Stedman Press, Westerly, R.I.  (20) pages. Map, portraits, historic homes, Trumbull 
tomb, commons, church. 8.5 x 5.75", printed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00



28 (Americana)  Earl Enyeart Harper, Foreword;.  HYMNS of CHRISTIAN PATRIOTISM. Papers of the 
Hymn Society XI. Hymn Society of America, New York, 1945. 16 pages. 9 x 6", stapled. Caroline 
Hazard, America the Promised Land; M. Willard Lampe, God of Our History; William P. Merrill, 
Long Ago a Prophet Sang, etc. Bit toned, lightly creased, minor edge wear, G.

$25.00

29 (Americana)  Frances Harriet Whipple Green.  MIGHT and RIGHT; by a Rhode Islander. Second 
Edition with Sketch of Life of Thomas Wilson Dorr; Providence: A.H. Stilwell, 1844. 345 pages, 1p 
Errata. Dorr portrait. 7.5 x 4.75", black cloth, gold title. History of Dorr rebellion by abolitionist and 
suffragist; 'I place Free Suffrage Party of Rhode Island on same platform with Fathers of 
Revolution'. Tips frayed, cover rubbed, bit foxed, G.

$50.00

30 (Americana)  George William Curtis, President.  LETTERS ADDRESSED by the CIVIL-SERVICE 
REFORM ASSOCIATION of NEW YORK to the Various Candidates for the Governorship and 
Congress, the Assembly, and City Offices, During the Campaign of 1882, with replies. William S. 
Gottsberger, New York. 57 pages. 7.75 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Grover Cleveland et al denounce 
spoils system, need for competent government, offer varied reactions to Pendleton Bill. VG.

$25.00

31 (Americana)  Henry Alexander Storrs.  SPEECH of MR. STORRS, on the Proposition To amend the 
Constitution of the U. States, Respecting the Election of President & Vice President. Delivered to 
the  House of Representatives, February 17, 1826. Washington: Gales & Seaton, 1826. 28 pages. 
8.5 x 5", removed. New York representative argues against proposed system of voting by district, 
noting political turbulence of time. Foxed, exterior soiled, G.

$20.00

32 (Americana)  Henry B. Anthony.  A COMPLETE REPORT of the AMERICAN-REPUBLICAN 
LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS in NEWPORT. From the Providence Daily Post, July 29, 1857. 
Providence: Sidney S. Rider, 1885. 36 pages. 8 x 5", printed wrapper. Unopened. Posthumous 
republication of satire from Democratic paper by former governor, editor competing Providence 
Journal, American-Republican U.S. Senator. Wrap chipped, splitting, bit soiled, text VG.

$25.00

33 (Americana)  Henry G. Stebbins, Democrat, New York.  FINANCES & RESOURCES of the 
UNITED STATES. Speech in the House of Representative of the United States, March 3, 1864. 
New York: Wm. C. Bryant & Co., 1864. 22 pages. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Supporting resolution 
authorizing Secretary of Treasury to sell surplus gold. Faint creasing, VG.

$25.00

34 (Americana)  Joe Stedman, Compiler and Editor.  HISTORIC LEBANON: A Printing Ink Pilgrimage 
to the Cradle of Liberty of the Connecticut Colony and the Home of Patriots Who Rocked It. 
Stedman Press, Westerly, R.I., Distributors: Gov. Jonathan Trumbull Chapter, D.A.R., no date, ca 
1920. (40) pages. Illustrated: Jonathan Trumbull, House, Tomb, William Buckingham, War Office 
Museum, Historic Homes, Commons, First Church, Map. 5.5 x 7.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

35 (Americana)  John Brette, Compiler, Committee of Arrangements.  CENTENNIAL CELEBRATION 
of the EVACUATION of NEW YORK CITY, Monday, November 26th, 1883. With Historical Outline 
and Order of Procession. John Polhemus, New York, 1883. 12 pages, 4p Official Programme 
inserted. Map. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Preparations for Washington's Entry, Irish Sympathy and 
Congratulations, Order of Procession, Unveiling Washington Statue. Few tiny edge chips, VG.

$35.00

36 (Americana)  Josep B. Walker.  NEW HAMPSHIRE'S FIVE PROVINCIAL CONGRESSES, July 21, 
1774 - January 5, 1776. A Paper Read in Part at a Meeting of the New Hampshire Historical 
Society, January 11, 1905, with Appendix containing Brief Notices of Persons Mentioned. Rumford 
Printing Company, Concord, 1905. 75 pages. 9.5 x 6", printed wrapper. Unopened.  VG.

$20.00



37 (Americana)  Lorenzo Waugh.  AUTOBIOGRAPHY. Oakland: Pacific Press, Printers, 1883. 
Copyright 1883. 311 pages. Frontispiece portrait, few illustrations. 7.75 x 5.5", gold stamped black 
cloth. Kaplan, American Autobiographies 6003: Methodist clergy in Ohio, Missouri, Petaluma, 
California; Rocq, California History 14911. Tips frayed, cover rubbed, soiled, text VG.

$20.00

38 (Americana)  Lucius E. Chittenden, Oration.  EXERCISES ATTENDING the UNVEILING and 
PRESENTATION of the STATUE of GEN. ETHAN ALLEN at Burlington, Vermont, July 4th, 1873. 
Free Press Steam Book and Job Printing House, Burlington, 1874. 66 pages. 9 x 5.75", printed 
wrapper. Bookplate Wm. Brinsmaid. Short wrap split, few edge chips, VG.

$25.00

39 (Americana)  Randolph G. Adams, Introduction.  The JOURNAL of MAJOR GEORGE 
WASHINGTON. Williamsburg, 1754. Scholars Facsimiles, New York, 1940. (30) pages. 7.5 x 5", 
paper boards, printed label. Bookplate Charles R. Sanders, Jr., Halifax County, Virginia. VG.

$20.00

40 (Americana)  Rev. Benjamin H. Chace.  A DISCOURSE Commemorative of the Life and Services 
of the Late Dr. DAN KING, Pronounced in St. Thomas' Church, Greenville, November 14, 1864. 
Providence: Sidney S. Rider and Brother, 1865. 27 pages. 7.5 x 5", printed wrapper. Reviews 
medical, political careers, Suffrage Party candidate, work for Narragansetts, wrote Life and Times 
of Thomas Wilson Dorr, Quackery Unmasked. VG.

$25.00

41 (Americana)  Tucson Sunshine-Climate, Club, W.E. Lovejoy, President.  TUCSON, ARIZONA: Man-
building in the Sunshine Climate. No imprint, ca 1928 (text). 32 pages. Halftones: homes, polo, Golf 
and Country Club, highway, San Xavier Mission, Indian Oberammergau, dance, potter, skyline, 
University of Arizona, hunting, fishing, scenery, Nogales, United States Border Patrol, Steward 
Observatory, Southern Pacific Station. Statistics, officers. 8.75 x 5.5", stapled.  Corner creased, VG.

$25.00

42 (Americana)  William Elliot Griffis.  The INFLUENCE of the NETHERLANDS in the Making of the 
English Commonwealth and the American Republic, Notice of What the Pilgrims Learned in 
Holland, Their Treatment by Government and People, Answers to Criticisms Made upon the 
Proposed Delfshaven Memorial. Paper read before Boston Congregational Club, Oct., 26, 1891. 
DeWolfe, Fiske & Co., Boston. 40 pages. 8 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Visited England, Holland to 
research erecting tablet; religious tolerance, land ownership, local government, constitutional 
republic of states. Few wrap edge chips, tiny stain, VG.

$25.00

43 (Architecture)    The NATIONAL BUILDER for July, 1916. Vol. 58, No. 7. Porter-Hodgson Company, 
Chicago. 146 pages, folding Supplement. Illustrated, house exteriors, interiors, elevations, plans, 
details, apartment building, school, advertisements. 10 x 7", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

44 (Architecture)    The NATIONAL BUILDER for October, 1914. Vol. 56, No. 10. Porter-Hodgson 
Company, Chicago. 146 pages, folding Supplement. Illustrated, house exteriors, interiors, 
elevations, plans, details, advertisements. 10 x 7", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

45 (Architecture)    AMERICAN BUILDER, May, 1926. Vol 39, No. 2. Porter-Hodgson Company, 
Chicago. 312 pages. Illustrated, some color, skyscrapers, houses, exteriors, interiors, elevations, 
plans, garages, garden furnitutre, advertisements. 11.5 x 8.5", color wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

46 (Architecture)    AMERICAN CARPENTER and BUILDER, November, 1915. Vol XX, No. 2. Winter 
Work Number. American Carpenter and Builder Company, Chicago. 170 pages. Illustrated: houses, 
interiors, elevations, plans, public garage, school, barns, woodworking shops, advertisements. 12 x 
9", printed wrapper.  VG.

$25.00



47 (Architecture)  Arthur Todhunter, New York.  COLONIAL WOOD MANTELS. No date, ca 1920? 4 
pages, 10 photographs with text on verso. 5.25 x 6.25", gold embossed folder.  VG.

$20.00

48 (Architecture)  Atlas Portland Cement Company, New York.  ATLAS PORTLAND CEMENT for 
CONCRETE: Its Use Around the Home and on the Farm. Copyright 1928. 96 pages. Illustrated: 
forms, foundations, root cellars, ice house, stairs, sidewalk, driveway, floors, barns, dairy, smoke, 
engine, pump, chicken houses, greenhouses, trough, tanks, cisterns, manure pits, dam, swimming 
pool, fences, retaining walls, garage, culvert. 10.5 x 7.5", pictorial stiff paper.  Upper cover 
detached, lightly creased, rubbed, G.

$25.00

49 (Architecture)  Brown Hardware and Supply Company, Wilkinsburg, Pennsylvania.  BUILDERS' 
HARDWARE, TOOLS, PAINTS and GLASS. Spring Price List No. 10, March 20, 1901. 32 pages. 
Illustrated: door handles, hinges, locks, bolts, transom lifter, hooks, bells, chest handles, door 
hangers, shovels, hammers, planes, saws, chisels, axes, spoke shaves, levels, rules squares, 
wrenches, files, hoes, forks, kettles, pans, cuspador, buckets, wringers, washers, irons. 9.75 x 6.5", 
printed wrapper.  Lightly creased,toned, few edge chips, VG.

$25.00

50 (Architecture)  Building Supply Corporation, Norfolk, Virginia.  WINDOWS, DOORS, COLUMNS 
and Other BUILDING SUPPLIES for Bungalow or Skyscraper. Price List No. 79. No date, ca 1930. 
83 pages. Illustrated, windows, doors, garage doors, columns, breakfast nooks, ironing board, 
telephone, medicine cabinets, china closets, kitchen, bathroom dressers, Donley coal window, ash 
door, damper, hardware. 8.75 x 4", pictorial wrapper.  Wrap rubbed, soiled, corners creased, VG.

$25.00

51 (Architecture)  Butler Manufacturing Company, Kansas City, Missouri.  SPACE-GRID: The Building 
System for People with Changeable Space Requirements. March 1965 (printer code). (12) pages. 
Color drawings. 9 x 12", stapled. Credits Educational Facilities Laboratories, School Construction 
Systems Development. Corners bumped, VG.

$25.00

52 (Architecture)  Carr, Ryder & Adams Company, Dubuque, Iowa.  BILT-WELL MILLWORK. Catalog 
40. No date, ca 1925? 351 pages. Illustrated, much color: entrances, doors, screens, windows, 
trim, paneling, china, kitchen, medicine cabinets, sideboards, linen cases, wardrobes, bookcases, 
breakfast nooks, colonnades, mantels, stairways, porches, garden furniture, shutters, art glass, 
moldings. 11 x 8", embossed cloth.  Cover bit rubbed, VG.

$65.00

53 (Architecture)  Carrier Engineering Corporation, Newark, New Jersey.  CARRIER CENTRIFUGAL 
REFRIGERATION. Copyright, 1930. 94 pages. Halftones of refrigeration equipment, installations in 
factories, theatres, hotels, dining car.. 11 x 8", cloth spine, embossed stiff paper.  VG.

$40.00

54 (Architecture)  Curtis Companies, Clinton, Iowa.  CURTIS DESIGN BOOK of ARCHITECTURAL 
WOODWORK with Prices. Number 501, Effective May 25, 1932. 251 pages, 2 flyers inserted, 
thumb-indexed. Illustrated: entrances, doors, garage, screens, windows, frames, trim, moldings, 
mantels, china closets, dining alcoves, kitchen cabinets, stairs. 8.25 x 5.25", printed stiff paper.  
Cover bit rubbed, soiled, owner rubberstamp, VG.

$35.00

55 (Architecture)  Curtis Companies, Clinton, Iowa.  STANDARDIZED INTERIOR and EXTERIOR 
ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK: The Permanent Furniture for Your Home. Copyrighted, 1920. 
238 pages. Illustrated, some color: exteriors, interiors, entrances, doors, colonnades, bookcases, 
mantels, paneling, wainscoting, china closets, sideboards, dining alcove, kitchen dressers, dressing 
tables, linen cases, stairways, windows, shutters, porches, moldings. 12 x 9", cloth.  Cover 
damped, foot edge rippled, minor adhesion damage to index page, else G.

$35.00



56 (Architecture)  Devoe & Raynolds Company, New York & Chicago.  MAKING the HOUSE a HOME. 
No date, ca 1920? 30 pages. 8 color interiors. 6.25 x 3.5", pictorial color wrapper. Promoting Devoe 
Velour Finish for walls. Staples trifle rusty, VG.

$20.00

57 (Architecture)  Excelsior Mantel Company, Grafton, West Virginia.  BUILDERS WOODWORK: 
Exterior and Interior Architectural Designs and Permanent Fixtures. Commodor Series. 1923-'24 
Universal Price List of Sash and Doors. 288 pages. Illustrated, some color, porches, entrances, 
garage doors, sash, stairways,  interiors, trim, mantels, colonnades, sideboards, kitchen cabinets, 
wallboard, cedar chests, stained, leaded, beveled, figured glass, mouldings, houses, pergola. 10 x 
7", embossed cloth.  Minor cover wear, endsheets soiled, trifle loose, VG.

$40.00

58 (Architecture)  Gordon-Van Tine Company, Davenport, Iowa.  BUILDING MATERIAL. 1925. 102 
pages, order blank. Illustrated: factory, office, lumber yards, doors, windows, trim, moulding, 
kitchen, medicine cabinets, buffets, bookcases, colonnades, stairs, columns, 59 paint colors, 
brushes, plumbing fixtures, tile, lighting, furnaces, water tanks, fireplace fittings, hardware, roofing. 
8.5 x 12", pictorial wrapper.  Wrap reglued, light stain along fold, corners creased, bit toned, G.

$40.00

59 (Architecture)  Gordon-Van Tine Company, Davenport, Iowa.  WHAT HOME BUILDERS SAY 
ABOUT GORDON-VAN TINE CO. No date, ca 1911. 15 pages. Halftones of  homes with 
testimonial letters. 8.5 x 7.5", stapled.  VG.

$20.00

60 (Architecture)  Harold Cary; Ernest Flagg, Architect; Warren S. Matthews, Sketches.  BUILD a 
HOME - Save a Third: The Story of Collier's House. Reynolds Publishing Company, New York, 
copyright 1924. 117 pages. Folding blueprint, halftone plates, drawings. 7.5 x 5", gold stamped blue 
cloth, dj. Expansion of diary of Croton-on-Hudson home construction published in Collier's. Dj 
chipped, few edge tears, cloth damp spotted, text clean, tight, G.

$25.00

61 (Architecture)  Harris Brothers Company, Chicago.  AMERICA'S GREATEST STOCKS of BRAND 
NEW BUILDING MATERIAL and SUPPLIES. Everything Needed to Build, Improve and Furnish the 
Home, Farm and Factory. Catalog No. 187. Copyright 1923. 200 pages. Illustrated: houses, 
garages, doors, windows, trim, colonnades, buffets, cabinets, stairs, glass, screens, mantels, 
gutters, hardware, bathroom fixtures, sinks, plumbing, heating systems, fences, lighting, wiring, 
paint, roofing, cream separators, engines, implements, tanks, pumps, hand, blacksmith, garden 
tools. 10.5 x 8", pictorial color wrapper.  Wrap nicked, lightly creased, toned, few edge tears, G.

$50.00

62 (Architecture)  Harris Brothers Company, Chicago.  BUILDING MATERIALS: Millwork, Lumber, 
Harris Homes, Presto-up Garages, Lakeside Cottages, Perfection Plumbing and Heating Systems. 
Catalog No. 190. Copyright 1925. 328 pages, 16p order blank, heating plant application, envelope. 
Illustrated: houses, bunalows, cottages, school, store, office, roadside stand, garages, steel 
buildings, doors, sash, trim, stairs, wallboard, fireplace fittings, hardware, lighting, paint, bathroom, 
kitchen fixtures, water supply, heating, windmills, pumps, saws, tools, scales, farm equipment, 
concrete mixers, block makers, cream separators, engines. 11 x 8.5", pictorial color wrapper.  Wrap 
rubbed, corners creased, toned, VG.

$65.00

63 (Architecture)  John King & Son, Glasgow.  BEST QUALITY JOHN KING & SON'S SCOTCH 
WINDOW HOLLAND, Manufactured Expressly for Frank J. Hund, New York. No date, ca 1900? 17 
captioned graduated size color fabric samples. 3.5 x 6.5", cloth spine, printed paper boards, 2 brass 
fasteners.  Cover rubbed, soiled, upper board nicked, affecting few letters, samples VG.

$35.00

64 (Architecture)  John Trageser Steam Copper Works, Maspeth, Queens, N.Y.  PANTRY SINKS. 
Catalogue T, 1927. 24 pages. Illustrated. pantries, sinks, installation drawings. 11 x 8.25", pictorial 
color wrapper.  Wrap bit soiled, faint corner damping, VG.

$25.00



65 (Architecture)  Lumber & Millwork Company of Philadelphia.  WINDOW FRAMES, SASH, DOORS, 
Shutters, Blinds, Screen & Screen Doors, Interior & Exterior Finish, Stairwork, Stran-steel Nailable 
Joists, Studs and Rafters. Catalog No. 5. January 1st, 1938. 95 pages. Illustrated: entrances, 
garage doors, mouldings, dressers, cabinets, breakfast nook, mantels, columns, stairs, interiors, 
steel framing. 9 x 4", printed wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

66 (Architecture)  Marble Institute of America, Mount Vernon, New York.  ARCHITECT'S HANDBOOK. 
Standard Specifications for Interior Marble. No date, ca 1940? 17 pages. 18 plates of drawings. 
11.5 x 9", flexible card, wire comb.  VG.

$35.00

67 (Architecture)  McKenney & Waterbury Company, Boston, Massachusetts.  LIGHTING FIXTURES. 
Special M. & W. Line. Complete Sets of Electrical Fixtures for the Home at Special Prices for 
Immediate Delivery. April, 1919 (printer code). (8) pages. Halftones: chandeliers, ceiling globes, 
hanging lamps, wall brackets. 9.5 x 4", folded sheet.  VG.

$20.00

68 (Architecture)  Merchant & Evans Company, Philadelphia.  BRASS and COPPER, CHARCOAL and 
COKE TINPLATES, SHEET STEEL, Nickel and Mond "70", Metal Products, Solder, Type Metals, 
Babbitt Metal, "ALMETL" Fire Doors, "STAR" Ventilators, Roofers' and Sheet Metal Workers' 
Supplies. General Catalogue No. 26. 191 pages, 1920 price list inserted. Illustrated: gutter, pipe, 
hooks, hangers, heads, firepots, furnaces, tools, folders, formers, crimpers, groovers, shears, 
punches, brakes, roofing, siding, snow holders, ridges, registers, stovepipe, dampers, nails, rivets, 
wire, ventilators, doors. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Cover, few edges damped, edge nicks, toned, G.

$35.00

69 (Architecture)  Patterson-Sargent Company, Cleveland.  FREE CAN of BPS for YOU! BPS House 
Paint. Copyright 1931. 10 x 24" card folding to 10 x 4". 76 paint chips: interior, exerior, floor 
enamels, house paint, flat wall finish, few color drawings.  Short split, offsetting from chips, toned, 
VG.

$20.00

70 (Architecture)  Pittsburgh Plate Glass Company, Long Island City, N.Y.  FRAMED MIRRORS. 
Catalog M. June, 1924. 64 pages, 4p price list. Illustrated, some color: fancy mirrors, frames, 
lavatory cabinets, hall racks, mirror door. 10 x 7", cloth reinforced embossed stiff paper.  VG.

$50.00

71 (Architecture)  Raub Supply Company, Lancaster and Harrisburg, Pennsylvania  COMPLETE LINE 
of PLUMBING FIXTURES, Heating and Water Systems. Illustrated Catalogue H. No date, ca 1925? 
456 pages. Illustrated: warehouses, offices, residential, industrial lavatories, sinks, drinking 
fountains, laundry trays, urinals, water closets, seats, bath tubs, foot, sitz baths, showers, bathroom 
accessories, fittings, stalls, cocks, bibbs, traps, pipe, water heaters, water systems, pumps, boilers, 
radiators, valves, tools. 11 x 8.5", cloth.  Cover rubbed, soiled, bit shaken, 1 leaf torn, no loss, G.

$35.00

72 (Architecture)  Sears, Roebuck and Company, Chicago.  BOOK of MODERN HOMES and Building 
Plans. 3rd Edition. No date, ca 1907. 52 pages, order blank. Illustrated: perspective drawings, 
floorplans, elevations, sections, blueprint, doors, windows. 10 x 7", pictorial wrapper.  Wrap rubbed, 
bit soiled, splitting, else VG.

$50.00

73 (Architecture)  Sears, Roebuck and Company, Philadelphia.  BUILDING MATERIAL: Millwork, 
Lumber Roofing, Mantels and Fireplace Furnishings. Copyright 1929. 80 pages, form letter, order 
blank. Illustrated: factories, offices, doors, entrances, screens, windows, moldings, trim, stairs, 
columns, china closets, colonnades, kitchen cabinets, breakfast alcoves, wallboard, ceilings, 
roofing, hardware, lighting. 11 x 8.5", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$40.00



74 (Architecture)  Tait Paper and Color Industries, Glens Falls, New York.  PRODUCTS CATALOG. 
September, October, 1924. 48 pages. Illustrated: papered interiors, wallpaper cutters, rollers, 
scrapers, shears, knives, straightedges, paste board, folding table, ladder brackets, graining tools, 
trimmer, trowel, paint,  paste, smoothing, waxing, wire brushes. 8.75 x 4.25", printed wrapper. 'Let's 
Go! Business is yours for the asking' and other dealer advice. Wrap soiled, corner nick, edge 
damped, G.

$15.00

75 (Architecture)  Todhunter, New York.  HAND WROUGHT LANTERNS. Authentic Reproductions. 16 
pages, Aug. 1, 1929 price list. Halftones: metal and glass hanging and bracket lights. 11 x 8.5", 
pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

76 (Architecture)  Upson Company, Lockport, New York.  UPSON BOARD: A Perfect Foundation for 
Decorative Accessories as well as for Walls & Ceilings; Decorative Panels; Cornice Boards, 
Valences; Waste Baskets and other Small Objects built with Upson Board; Screens. Copyright 
1925. 5 leaflets. Illustrated, some color. 12 x 9" printed wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

77 (Architecture)  Western Pine Association, Portland, Oregon.  LARCH of the WESTERN PINE 
REGION: Its Properties, Uses and Grades. Second Edition. 1949. 52 pages. Illustrated: grades, 
residential, heavy, industrial construction. 11 x 8.5", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

78 (Architecture)  Western Rubber Company, Bootle-cum Linacre.  WOOD MOULDINGS, Draught 
Excluder, India Rubber Door Springs, Door Stops, Rubber Mats, Rough Socket Rings, Seamless 
Gas Tubing, Suction Hose. Special Quotations, 1st October, 1890. Broadsheet, 17.5 x 7.5". 
Illustrated, some color.  Creased, trifle soiled, VG.

$35.00

79 (Architecture)  Wheeling Corrugating Company, Wheeling, West Virginia.  BLACK and 
GALVANIZED SHEETS, TIN and TERNE PLATES, ROOFINGS and SIDINGS, Conductor Pipe, 
Eaves Trough, Ridge Roll, Gutters, Valleys and Roofing Supplies, Metal Lath, Shingles and 
Ceilings, Stamped Ware. Catalog 290. Copyright 1911. 192 pages. Illustrated, 2 folding plates: 
factories, offices, stores, decorative metalwork, ventilators, stove pipe, pans, roasters, sap pails, 
buckets, wash tubs, garbage, oil cans, baskets, measures, coal hods, interiors. 9 x 6", printed 
wrapper.  Wrap soiled, worn, splitting, marginal worming to few plates, toned, G.

$40.00

80 (Architecture)  William Cooper, Horticultural Providers, London.  ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE of 
HORTICULTURAL BUILDINGS, Garden Frames, Poultry Appliances, Rustic Work, Iron Buildings, 
Heating Apparatus, &c. Revised Edition. No date, ca 1900? 415 pages. Illustrated: works, 
greenhouses, frames, sheds, cricket pavilion, photographic studio, poultry, pigeon houses, dove 
cotes, aviaries, rustic summer houses, arches, furniture, swing, trellis, iron churches, school, 
hositals, shops, billiard room, worker cottage, dwellings, bungalows, African merchant station, 
stables, boathouse, refreshment bar, club houses, church furniture, stoves, kennels, boilers, timber, 
vases, water cans, tents, wire work. 7.5 x 5", cloth.  Cover rubbed, soiled, inner hinge reglued, 
toned, bit shaken, last leaf damaged, small loss, G.

$100.00

81 (Architecture)  Wolverine Brass Works, Grand Rapids, Michigan.  PLUMBERS BRASS and 
SPECIALTIES from Factory Direct to Trade. Catalogue K. Copyright 1924. 383 pages, (8)p index. 
Illustrated: traps, wastes, supplies, handles, bibbs, faucets, cocks, couplings, fittings, valves, floats, 
pipes, towel bars, shelves, holders, showers, supply assortments, tools, kits. 10 x 7", embossed 
cloth.  Rubbed, shaken, upper blank torn, G.

$25.00

82 (Art Supplies)  Bert L. Daily, Dayton, Ohio.  SIGN WRITERS SUPPLIES and ARTISTS 
MATERIALS. Dailey's "Perfect Stroke". Catalog Number 25, 1949 and 1950. 160 pages, 18p price 
supplement. Illustrated: brushes, pens, colors, sketch boxes, palettes, knives, drawing instruments, 
portfolios, modeling tools, pencils, erasers, airbrushes. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00



83 (Auto Travel)  George R. Stewart; Erwin Raisz, Maps.  U.S. 40: Cross Section of the United States 
of America. Houghton Mifflin Company, Boston, 1953. Copyright, 1953. viii,311 pages. Halftones 
along the way, pictorial birdseye maps. 9.5 x 7", cloth. Main Street of America, Atlantic City to San 
Francisco. Cover bit rubbed, soiled, library blindstamp, pocket, G.

$35.00

84 (Auto Travel)  Lincoln Highway Association, Detroit, Michigan.  The COMPLETE OFFICIAL ROAD 
GUIDE of The LINCOLN HIGHWAY. Fifth Edition. May 1, 1924. 536 pages, advertisements for 
cars, oil, hotels, restaurants, service stations. Folding map, city maps, halftones of highway, 
construction.. 9 x 5.5", embossed cloth. Transcontinental Touring, Camp Grounds, Equipment, 
Regulations. Lighting, Beautification. Cover worn, bit shaken, G.

$75.00

85 (Auto Travel)  Lincoln Highway Association.  The LINCOLN HIGHWAY: The Story of a Crusade that 
Made Transportation History. Dodd, Mead & Company, New York, 1935. Copyright, 1935. xv,315 
pages. Halftone plates: portraits, route, construction, roads, signs, monument. 8 x 5.5", embossed 
cloth.  Cover rubbed, spine number, few library blindstamps, corner bumped, G.

$25.00

86 (Automotive)  Chicago Electric Manufacturing Company, Chicago.  "HANDY" CONNECTORS, 
SOCKETS and SWITCHES. Catalogue. No date, but 1913 (text). 32 pages. Illustrated: new factory, 
automotive dash receptacles, lamp sockets, engine and battery switches. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. 
'Obsolete items marked with red'. Corner faintly damp dimpled, VG.

$20.00

87 (Aviation)  Myron A. Coler, Paragon Paint & Varnish Corporation.  AIRCRAFT ENGINE & METAL 
FINISHES. Pitman Publishing Corporation, New York, copyright 1942. ix,128 pages. 44 illustrations, 
equipment, processes. 8 x 5.5", cloth. Review card inserted, 'Sent with Publishers' Compliments' 
rubberstamp. Cover trifle soiled, VG.

$35.00

88 (Aviation)  S. Ralph Cohen, Editor; Gill Robb Wilson, President National Aeronautic Association, 
Introduction.  PROCEEDINGS. First National Clinic of Domestic Aviation Planning, Oklahoma City, 
November 11-13, 1943. x,277 pages. 9 x 6", cloth, dj. Domestic Air Pattern, Ground Facility Policy, 
Surplus Aircraft Disposal, Cargo, Personal Aircraft, Peacetime Plans for Wartime Plants, Fixed 
Base Operation, Technical Training, Helicopter. Minor dj wear, VG.

$20.00

89 (Baby Carriages)  Lamson Brothers Company, Toledo, Ohio.  HIGH GRADE GO-CARTS, 
CARRIAGES, BRASS and IRON CRIBS. Catalogue No.25. January 1st, 1911. 64 pages. 
Halftones: collapsible, folding, English, reed, twin go-carts, perambulators, carriages, runabouts, 
Pullman sleepers, auto coach; metal security cribs. 7 x 10", embossed wrapper.  Lightly creased, 
few corners faintly damped, 1 page bit soiled, VG.

$50.00

90 (Books About Books)  [Wilmer Atkinson, Philadelphia].  WHAT THEY SAY About the FARM 
JOURNAL. No date, but 1903 (text). 31 pages. Marginal illustrations, Printers' Ink Tiffany Sugar 
Bowl award. 4.25 x 2.75", stapled. Testimonials by state, Indian Territory, foreign; subscriber 
statistics. Staples trifle rusty, bit soiled, owner name, G.

$15.00

91 (Books About Books)  A.J. Fouch & Company, Warren, Pennsylvania.  SCHOOL SUPPLIES. 
Catalogue Edition 1913-1914. (96) pages. Illustrated: books, stencil, sliced animals, drawing cards, 
rewards of merit, report cards, paper weaving, shapes, peg board, wall map, globe, chart, 
blackboard, chalk, erasers, pencil sharpeners, dictionary stands, 7 x 4", printed wrapper.  Wrap 
edge chips, toned, text VG.

$20.00



92 (Books About Books)  DuBois Press, Horticultural Printers, Rochester, New York.  SAMPLE COPY 
of OUR CATALOGUE PLATEBOOK. Copyright 1926. 70 pages. Halftones, most color, houses, 
gardens, trees, shrubs, vines, fruits, grapes, berries, roses, perennials. 10 x 7", printed wrapper.  
Wrap rubbed, soiled, creased, shaken, G.

$35.00

93 (Books About Books)  Edward Fitzgerald, Translator. Charles P. Nettleton, Essay; John Hay, 
Address at Omar Khayyam Club, London, 1897.  The RUBAIYAT of OMAR KHAYYAM. Roycroft 
Shop, East Aurora, N.Y., September 10, 1899. 263 of 920 copies signed by Elbert Hubbard. 67 
pages, hand colored initials. silk doublures. 6 x 8", embossed suede, gold title.  Minor cover wear, 
trifle loose, offsetting from initials, 2p lightly toned from insert, VG.

$50.00

94 (Books About Books)  George Thornton Edwards, Carol Edwards, Compilers.  The MAINE POETS 
CALENDAR and ENGAGEMENT BOOK. 1909. [First and second editions]. Smith & Sale, Portland, 
copyright, 1908. Unpaginated, about 140 pages each, 4p slip inserted: 'first edition exhausted within 
ten days; second improved in form of perpetual calendar'. 10 x 7.5", cloth, printed title on upper 
board. Daily verse by Bangs, Longfellow, Richards, Spofford, Thaxter, Wiggin, Willis, Elizabeth 
Akers, Arlo Bates,  Holman Day, Nathan Dole, Alice Douglas, Frances Mace, Emma Nason, 
Frances Osgood, Harriet Sewall, Nora Smith. Trifle rubbed, soiled, VG.

$50.00

95 (Books About Books)  Globe-Wernicke Company, Cincinnati.  UNUSUAL DECORATIVE EFFECTS 
for BOOKCASES. Copyright, 1923. 24 pages. Color frontipiece, interior halftones. 9 x 7", printed 
wrapper.  Minor edge wear, VG.

$35.00

96 (Books About Books)  John Wanamaker, Philadelphia.  SAYINGS from POOR RICHARD'S 
ALMANAC. (Republished for Children's Scrapbooks) Issued for Bicentennial of Birth of Benjamin 
Franklin, January 17, 1706 by John Wanamaker Store, site of last Franklin Institute Exhibition and 
first store in world illuminated by Electric Current of which Franklin was First Great Investigator. 12 
pages. Black and red. Almanac title facsimile, views of birthplace, book shop, press. 7 x 4.5", stiff 
printed wrapper, twine tie.  VG.

$20.00

97 (Books About Books)  Mrs. Eliza Ann Bacon.  MEMOIR of REV. HENRY BACON. Boston: A. 
Tompkins, 1857. Copyright 1856. 361 pages. Portrait. 7.75 x 5", gold stamped red cloth, gilt edges. 
'Stella M. Adams'. Poet, edited Ladies Repository; Universalist minister, East Cambridge, Haverhill, 
Marblehead, Providence, Philadelphia. Cover trifle rubbed, soiled, VG.

$25.00

98 (Books About Books)  New York Herald Tribune.  EVERY MORNING. Why the New York Herald 
Tribune is one of the leading newspapers of the world. Second Edition. Copyright September, 1951. 
60 pages. Drawings, halftones of newspaper production. 7.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

99 (Books About Books)  New York Tribune?  A NEW YEAR'S HOMILY from the NEWSBOY. Happy 
New Year, 1900, from the Carriers of the Tribune. Copyrighted, 1899. (8) pages. Illustrated: boy 
with cigarette, hawking papers, man reading paper, soldiers 'fightin' Filipinos', football game, Father 
Time with 1900 calendar. 7 x 5", pictorial wrapper. 'Say, Mister!' Verse in street dialect on value of 
paper, stocks, news, sports. Short split, minor creasing, VG.

$20.00

100 (Books About Books)  Upton Sinclair.  BOOKS of UPTON SINCLAIR in Translation and Foreign 
Editions: A Bibliography of 772 Titles in 47 Languages, 39 Countries. Second Edition. Author, 
Pasadena, California, August, 1938. 48 pages, review slip. 7.5 x 5", stapled.  Tiny fold chip, VG.

$20.00



101 (Books About Books)  W.W. Livengood, compiler; Mary Ellen Chase, introduction.  AMERICANA as 
TAUGHT to the TUNE of a HICKORY STICK. Women's National Book Association, New 
York,1954. x,70 pages, (21)p publisher, bookseller, printer, binder advertisements, 4p Program for 
annual fund-raising Social inserted. Illustrations of early textbooks. 9 x 6", cloth, dj. Excerpts from 
readers, spellers, arithmetics, geographies, histories. "To Mrs. Morton Joyce, Best Wishes from 
W.W. Livengood, April 30,1954' on half-title. Few dj edge nicks, owner name, VG/G.

$15.00

102 (Broadside)    BACHELORS' BALL. Will Be Given at the Salem Hotel, Salem, N.Y., Thursday 
Evening, March 23d, 1854. The pleasure of your Company with Ladies is respectfully Solicited. 
Handbill, 6.5 x 4". Managers, Music: Burt's Quadrille Band, Bill - $2. Creased, trifle foxed, VG.

$15.00

103 (Broadside)  A. Zimmerman & Company, Agents, New York..  BLAUVELT'S PATENT SELF-
LOCKING and EXTENSION STEP LADDERS. Received Highest Premium, American Institute Fair, 
1875. Price List. Handbill, 8.5 x 5.5". 2 engravings.  Creased, toned, short edge tears, G.

$15.00

104 (Broadside)  C.F. Marks, Petersburg, Virginia.  May, 1873. Dear Sir: On 14 January, 1868, I was 
granted "Letters Patent" for an "Improvement in Tobacco Shapes or Moulds." This is to Give Notice 
that I will prosecute any future violation, and have brought suits for damages against H.M. Smith & 
Co., of Virginia. J.W. Cardwell & Co., Richmond are authorized to make Iron Back Shapes under 
my patent. Broadside, 10 x 8".  Creased, trifle foxed, VG.

$20.00

105 (Broadside)  George C. Townsend, Powell Stackhouse, Jr., George Ruoff, Philadelphia.  
TOWNSEND & CO. Philadelphia, Importers and Dealers in CARPETINGS. Having purchased of 
stock of S. Townsend & Son, solicit custom and patronage. Duross Pr. Black Horse Alley, no date, 
ca 1875? Folded slip, 7.75 x 5", notice with conjugate blank.  Creased, VG.

$15.00

106 (Broadside)  Harvey Burton & Company, Boston.  To MANUFACTURERS of COTTON GOODS, 
and Users of Dresser Brushes. We are now extensively manufacturing Brushes for Dressing 
Warps. Handbill, 7.75 x 5". 'Aug 10/59' in pencil. Signed in ink. Creased, bit soiled, faint adhesive 
stain to verso edges, G.

$15.00

107 (Broadside)  Office of TenEyck & Choate, Manufacturers of Coal Hods, Auburn, N.Y.  Oct. 10, 1867 
letter on illustrated letterhead offering house in Auburn for sale on speculation. 10 x 8" sheet. Small 
engraving of coal hod.  Creased, VG.

$15.00

108 (Broadside)  R. Sinclair & Company, [Baltimore?].  TRADE PRICE LIST. Southern Pattern Iron 
Brace Grain Cradle. Cast Steel American Scythes. Corn Shellers. Corn Stalk & Sugar Cane 
Masticators. Ox Yokes. Hanzsche & Co., Print, no date, but 1870 (text). Broadsheet, 14 x 8.25". 3 
engravings.  Creased, VG.

$35.00

109 (Business)  American Warehousemen's Association, Compiler.  1912 STORAGE RATE GUIDE: 
Gives Storage Rates on General Merchandise, Free and in Bond; Cold Storage; Household Goods; 
Agricultural Implements and Much Valuable Information on Warehousing. Third Edition. Nickerson 
& Collins Co., Chicago. 96 pages. Few advertisements. Thumb-indexed. 7 x 4.5", gold lettered 
cloth. Members, Rules and Suggestions, Rates. VG.

$25.00

110 (Business)  Egal Feldman; Thomas C. Cochran, Foreword.  FIT for MEN: A Study of New York's 
Clothing Trade. Public Affairs Press, Washington, D.C., copyright, 1960. vii,138 pages. 9 x 6", cloth, 
dj. Wholesale, retail, buying, selling, shipping, production, organization, technology, labor, men's 
custom, ready-made clothing, 1800-61. VG.

$25.00



111 (Camper)  Travette Manufacturing Company, Bakersfield, California.  TRAVETTE: The "Cadillac" of 
Camper Coaches. No date, ca 1975? (6) pages. Halftones, floorplans, pickup trucks with campers, 
interiors. Folded sheet, 11 x 8.5".  VG.

$20.00

112 (Camping)  Hy. S. Watson and Capt. Paul A Curtis, Jr., Editors, Field and Stream.  The 
OUTDOORSMAN'S HANDBOOK: useful facts and figures on technology of outdoors, for hunter, 
angler and wilderness traveler. Revised. Fifth Edition. Angler's Circle Company, New York, 
copyright 1920. 320 pages. Illustrated. 7 x 5", pictorial flexible cloth. Camping, transportation, 
equipment, medicine, woodcraft, guns, game, cookery, dogs, game laws. Spine nibble, VG.

$35.00

113 (Carpet)  Julius Hines & Son, Baltimore, Maryland.  CARPETS, RUGS and DRAPERIES from 
Maker to User. Catalogue No. 77. Copyright 1900. 36 pages. Color illustrated. 14.5 x 10", gold 
embossed wrapper, factory view.  3 leaves torn, small loss affecting image, wrap rubbed, G.

$35.00

114 (Carpet)  Mohawk Rug and Carpet Company, Amsterdam, New York.  YOUR MOHAWK COLOR 
HARMONY KIT. No date, ca 1950? 3 color transparencies, 2 folding leaves with 8 color carpets to 
cut-out, 6 background sheets with color combinations for wall, wainscot, drape, carpet, 3 sheets 
with outlines for color experiments. 8 x 6", pictorial color folder.  VG.

$35.00

115 (Carriages)  Fritz Schriber.  The COMPLETE CARRIAGE and WAGON PAINTER. A Concise 
Compendium of the Art of Painting Carriages, Wagons & Sleighs, Full Directions in All Various 
Branches, Lettering, Scrolling, Ornamenting, Striping, Varnishing & Coloring, Numerous Recipes for 
Mixing Colors. New York: M.T. Richardson, 1885. Copyrighted 1883. (182) pages. Illustrations of 
brushes, fancy striping, letters, scrolls, monograms, advertisements. 7.5 x 5", cloth.  Lower board 
damp damaged, cover very soiled, worn, edge stain to few leaves, shaken, fair.

$25.00

116 (Carriages)  Kelley, Maus & Company, Chicago.  ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE of STANDARD 
HEAVY HARDWARE, Iron and Steel, Wagon Wood Stock, Blacksmiths' and Wagonmakers' Tools, 
Carriage and Wagon Hardware, Malleables, Carriage Trimmings, Paints, Oils, and Varnishes. 
Copyright, 1906. 614 pages, 3 letterhead quotations. Illustrated: roofing, wire rope, belting, 
lumbering, hand, machine tools, farm implements, fasteners, horseshoes, vises, forges, hardware, 
buggy tops, trim, advertisements. 11.5 x 8.5", cloth.  Cover rubbed, soiled, inner hinges pulled, G.

$125.00

117 (Connecticut)  John Elliott, Pastor, East-Guilford.  A SERMON Delivered on the Next Lord's Day 
After the Death of Jonathan Todd, Esquire, Who Departed This Life February 10, 1819. Hartford: 
George Goodwin & Sons, 1819. 31 pages. 9 x 6", stitched. Untrimmed. American Bibliography 
47892. 1756-1819, medical doctor, Battle of Germantown, Exterior soiled, bit foxed, creased, G.

$25.00

118 (Cooking)  Alessandro Filippini.  The TABLE: How to Buy Food, How to Cook It, and How to Serve 
It. Revised Edition, with Supplements. New York: Charles L. Webster & Company, 1891. vii,505 
pages. Portrait, 2 letter facsimiles. Menus, recipes. 9 x 6", cloth. Bookplate Edward & Amy Handy. 
Cover worn, soiled, adhesions, bit toned, upper hnge reglued, G.

$35.00

119 (Cooking)  Allice Adams Proctor.  The WONDER SANDWICH BOOK. Continental Baking 
Company, New York, copyright 1928. 12 pages. Drawings of sandwiches, meals. 7 x 5", color 
wrapper..  Splitting, short edge tear, corner creases, G.

$15.00

120 (Cooking)  Aluminum Cooking Utensil Company, New Kensington, Pennsylvania.  INSTRUCTIONS 
to "WEAR-EVER" SALESMEN. Thirteenth Edition. 1922. Halftones of factories, warehouses. 238 
pages.7 x 5'', wrapper. Aluminum production, apprenticeship, campaign, location, demonstration, 
talks, closing, servants, objections, delivery, circulars, reports, order books, sample cases, 
earnestness, enthusiasm, patience, tact, diligence. Cover rubbed, corner crease, VG.

$35.00



121 (Cooking)  Aluminum Goods Manufacturing Company, Manitowoc, Wisconsin.  FOOD SURPRISES 
from The MIRRO TEST KITCHEN. No date, ca 1920? (16) pages. Color illustrated: test kitchen, 
prepared dishes. 6 x 4.5", stapled.  VG.

$15.00

122 (Cooking)  C.I. Hood Company, Lowell, Massachusetts.  HOOD'S PRACTICAL COOK'S BOOK For 
the Average Household. First Edition. Copyright 1897. 351 pages. Frontispiece. 6 x 4", black 
stamped green cloth.  Bit rubbed, soiled, upper blank removed, VG.

$35.00

123 (Cooking)  Capital City Products Company, Columbus, Ohio.  The DIXIE BOOK: 159 Short Cuts to 
Better Meals and Easier Housework. No date, ca 1920? 24 pages. Halftones: Dixie Oleo, KingTaste 
Salad Dressings, Cheddar. 7 x 4", printed stiff paper.  Wrap bit soiled, VG.

$15.00

124 (Cooking)  Corning Glass Works, Corning, New York.  GETTING the MOST OUT of FOODS. A few 
simple Rules that will give you a lifetime of service from your Pyrex Glassware. February, 1931, 
(printer code). 32 pages. Illustrated: prepared foods, dishes, cups, platters, pots, bowls, gift sets, 
teapots, nursing bottles. 7 x 5", color wrapper.  2 marginal punched holes, wrap bit rubbed,, VG.

$15.00

125 (Cooking)  Douglas-Pectin Corporation, Rochester, New York.  RECIPES for MAKING BETTER 
JAMS, JELLIES & MARMALADES with CERTO from Fresh, Canned and Dried Fruits, Bottled Fruit 
Juices and Fruit Syrups. No date, ca 1920? (36) pages. Drawing. 6 x 3", stapled, opens vertically.  
VG.

$15.00

126 (Cooking)  Edith C. Williams.  HEALTHFUL FOODS: The new method of cooking. Aluminum 
Cooking Utensil Company, New Kensington, Pennsylvania, copyright, 1926. 19 pages. Illustrated, 
some color: foods, diners, cookware. 9 x 6", color wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

127 (Cooking)  Excelsior Stove & Manufacturing Company, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.  MONARCH 
GAS RANGES and HEATERS; Oil and Gasoline Stoves and Ovens. Catalog No. 18. 1918. 96 
pages, price sheet. Illustrated: ranges, cookers, broilers, ovens, hood, hot plates, heaters, stoves. 
10.5 x 7", printed wrapper.  Wrap splitting, spine nicked, bit shaken, G.

$35.00

128 (Cooking)  Frances Lee Barton, Compiler; Walter Baker & Company, Dorchester, Massachusetts,  
FAMOUS CHOCOLATE RECIPES. First edition. Consumer Service Department, General Foods 
Corporation, copyright 1936. 64 pages. Color illustrated. 9 x 6", color wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

129 (Cooking)  General Electric Kitchen Institute, Nela Park, Cleveland, Ohio.  The NEW ART of 
BUYING, PRESERVING and PREPARING FOODS. Copyright 1933. 112 pages. Illustrated, some 
color: kitchens, refrigerator, stove, mixer, diswasher, housewives shopping, preparing food, party, 
menus. NRA symbol. 7.5 x 5.5", cloth reinforced color wraapper.  VG.

$15.00

130 (Cooking)  H.J. Heinz Company, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania.  The HEINZ BOOK of SALADS. 
Copyright, 1925. 95 pages. Color illustrated. 7.25 x 4.5", pictorial color wrapper.  Wrap bit rubbed,, 
tiny marginal adhesion, VG.

$15.00

131 (Cooking)  Hazel-Atlas Glass Company, Wheeling, West Virginia.  ATLAS BOOK of RECIPES and 
METHODS of HOME PRESERVING. Copyright, 1939. 80 pages. Illustrated: canning jars, 
equipment. 7.5 x 5.5", pictorial color wrapper.  Trifle scuffed, VG.

$15.00



132 (Cooking)  Healy & Bigelow, Indian Agents, New Haven, Connecticut.  FAMILY COOK BOOK. 
1891. 42 pages, 6p advertising, Kickapoo Indian Sagwa, Tape-Worm Secret Remedy, Cough Cure, 
Indian Oil, Salve, Indian Worm Killer. Engravings: Chief Black Eye, Iron Bull, White Shield, Noon 
Day, Sitting Bull, Joseph, Crow's Breast, Rushing Bear, Red Bird, Arrow Point, Big Razor, Lean 
Wolf, Keokuk, White Swan, Big Snake, Big Elk. 6.75 x 4.5", pictorial wrapper, medicine bottles, box, 
tin.  Upper wrap corner torn, edge chips, toned, G.

$15.00

133 (Cooking)  Hershey, Pennsylvania.  SOUVENIR COMMEMORATING the 30th ANNIVERSARY OF 
HERSHEY, "The Chocolate Town", September 1-4, 1933. 16 pages. Aerial view, construction, 
factory, community building, gym, pool, library, theatre, schools, Hotel Hershey, golf club, boat 
house, ice palace, Indian Museum. 13 x 10", stapled.  Wrinkled, gift inscription, exterior bit soiled, G.

$25.00

134 (Cooking)  Hillside Pork Store.  (1946 CALENDAR). 8 x 6.5" diecut color embossed card marked 
'Germany', butcher, meat rack, woman, store slug, calendar pad by Osborne Company, Clifton, 
N.J.  Staple bent, pad side loose, G.

$25.00

135 (Cooking)  Home Economics Department, Globe Mills, Los Angeles.  PRACTICAL RECIPES. 
Tested for Home Use. 1933 Edition. 64 pages. Globe "A-1" Flour bags. 6.75 x 5", pictorial color 
cover.  Offsetting from clipping, VG.

$15.00

136 (Cooking)  Home Economics Department, H.J. Heinz Company, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, Home 
Economics Department.  HEINZ SOUVENIR RECIPE BOOK. No date, ca 1935? 23 pages. 
Halftones of prepared meals, drawings. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Bit creased, rubbed, soiled, staple 
slightly rusty, G.

$15.00

137 (Cooking)  Jell-O Company, Le Roy, New York.  TODAY . . . what salad . . . what dessert? JELL-O 
brings DOZENS of answers. Copyright 1928. 22 pages. Color illustrated: Tropical Dessert, Paradise 
Pudding, Peach Delight, Cherry Sponge, Strawberry Loaf, Flaked Ambrosia, Salad Supreme, 
Spanish Salad. 6 x 4.75", stapled.  VG.

$15.00

138 (Cooking)  John P. Squire & Company, North Packing & Provision, Boston; White, Pevey & Dexter, 
Worcester; Sperry & Barnes, New Haven; Springfield Provision Company.  Taste the Difference! 21 
REASONS for USING and 21 WAYS to SERVE NEW ENGLAND DRESSED FRESH PORK. No 
date, but 1929 (text). (24) pages. 8 x 5.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

139 (Cooking)  Kellogg Company, Battle Creek, Michigan.  The HOUSEWIFE'S ALMANAC: A Book for 
Homemakers. 1938. A Compilation of Information for Everyday Use: Calendar, Astronomical Data, 
Keeping Fit, Tempting Recipes, Games, Radio Facts, Baking and Roasting, Horoscopes, Safe 
Driving. Copyright 1938. 36 pages, color insert. Illustrated, baked goods, grocer, All-Bran packages. 
8 x 5.5", pictorial wrapper.  Toned, G.

$15.00

140 (Cooking)  Lever Brothers Company, Cambridge, Massachusetts.  AUNT JENNY'S FAVORITE 
RECIPES. Delicious, Economical and Easy to Make with the Purer All-vegetable Shortening Triple 
Creamed SPRY. No date, ca 1938? 49 pages. Halftones of Aunt Jenny baking, serving, with 
speech bubbles. 7 x 6", pictorial color wrapper.  Rubbed, VG.

$15.00

141 (Cooking)  Lydia E. Pinkham Medicine Company, Lynn, Massachusetts.  "PICNIC TIME". No date, 
ca 1930? (32) pages. Drawings. Recipes, Vegetable Compound testimonials, questionnaire. 7 x 
4.5", pictorial color wrapper,.  Tanned, few edge chips, G.

$15.00



142 (Cooking)  Marion Harris Neil, Compiler and Editor.  RYZON BAKING BOOK: A Practical Manual 
for the Preparation of Food Requiring Baking Powder. General Chemical Company, New York, 
copyright 1916. 80 pages. Illustrated: baked goods, hotels, clubs, Delmonico's, baking powder 
production. 8.5 x 6.5", cloth spine, printed paper boards.  Cover bit rubbed, soiled, VG.

$20.00

143 (Cooking)  Mary Jean Hart, Director, Domestic Science Department, Ingleheart Brothers, 
Evansville, Indiana.  CAKE SECRETS. Copyright, 1924. 32 pages. Color illustrations of cakes, 
Swans Down Cake Flour packages. 7 x 4.75", embossed wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

144 (Cooking)  Miss Alice Bradley, Principal.  MISS FARMER'S SCHOOL of COOKERY, Boston, 
Massachusetts, for Girls and Young Women Who Want to Know More about Good Cooking and 
Household Technique, 1928-1929. 20 pages. Halftones: women cooking, setting table, tea room, 
classroom. 8.5 x 5.75", stapled.  Inner sheet detached, bit rubbed, soiled, G.

$15.00

145 (Cooking)  Russell & Erwin Manufacturing Company, New Britain, Connecticut.  RUSSWIN COOK 
BOOK: A Collection of Tested Recipes for Dishes which Can Best Be Prepared with The Russwin 
Food Cutter. No date, ca 1910? 31 pages. Illustrated: grinder, parts, uniformed maid grinding food. 
6.5 x 4.5", printed wrapper. Recipes from Adelaide Keen, With Saucepan Over the Sea, Mary J. 
Lincoln, Peerless Cook and Boston Cook Book. Marginal corner stain, bit soiled, rubbed, G.

$15.00

146 (Cooking)  William F. Mayer Company, New York.  The MOST COMPLETE LINE of KITCHEN 
GADGETS and HOUSEHOLD SPECIALTIES. Catalog No. 29, Spring 1957. January 1, 1957. 56 
pages. Illustrated: asparagus tongs, revolving spaghetti fork, trivets, salt and peppers, barwares, 
cookie cutters, covers, openers, whisks, beaters, timers, peelers, graters, wood and plasticwares. 
11 x 8.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

147 (Cooking)  Worcester Salt Company, New York City.  The WORCESTER SALT COOK BOOK. 
Worcester Recipes. No date, ca 1915 (text). 27 pages, 6 x 4.25", black and orange wrapper, salt 
can, box, bags.  Wrap soiled, else VG.

$15.00

148 (Costume)  Best & Company, New York.  The LILIPUTIAN BAZAAR BOOK of FASHIONS, Spring 
& Summer, 1925. 32 pages. Drawings, halftones: infants, toddlers, youths in frocks, saques, 
booties, bibs, wraps, coats, caps, sweaters, suits, bathing suits, shoes, underwear, socks, 
pajamas, furniture, carriages, cross-word puzzle. 9 x 7", pictorial wrapper.  Wrap soiled, else VG.

$45.00

149 (Costume)  Florsheim Shoe Company, Chicago.  STYLES of the TIMES: The Florsheim Shoe For 
the man who cares. Fall & Winter 1932. 5 slips illustrating 16 styles. Gold and black printed blue 
folder, sports stadium and men's club scenes. Slug for Cummins Shoe Store, Platteville. VG.

$35.00

150 (Costume)  H. O'Neill & Company, New York.  FASHION CATALOGUE No. 28: Spring & Summer 
1897. 133 pages, order sheet. Illustrated, 2 color plates: ladies' bicycle suits, ladies', misses, 
boys',men's infant clothing, jackets, capes, bathing suits, hats, negligee, chemises, drawers, 
gowns, shirt waists, sacques, bridal sets, corsets, slips, dresses, aprons, lace, veils, neckwear, silk, 
parasols, handkerchiefs, linens, flowers, feathers, gloves, shoes, housewares, furniture, curtains, 
fans, frames, silver, clocks, lamps, jewelry, purses, belts, tourist articles, notions. 11 x 8", color 
wrapper, store view.  Wrap bit soiled, tiny nick, VG.

$50.00

151 (Costume)  John S. Freeman & Company, Boston.  LEATHER and SHOE FINDINGS. Catalogue 
and Price-List, June, 1877. 24 pages. Illustrated: men's and ladies' boots, shoes. 9 x 6", printed 
wrapper.  Dampstained, small lower wrap loss, exterior soiled, fair.

$50.00



152 (Costume)  Thomas W. Phipps.  UNCLE JOE CARTER and a PREP SCHOOL BRUMMEL 
Shopping at Rogers Peet. Reprinted from September 1 Vogue, copyright 1948, Conde Nast 
Publications. .(12) pages. 4 halftones: nephew Mike at La Guardia, clothing store, in priced back-to-
school clothes. 6.25 x 3.25", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

153 (Crafts)  Metal Crafts Supply Company, Providence.  CATALOGUE of METAL CRAFTS 
SUPPLIES: Jewelry, Silver and Copper Work, Tools and Materials. No date, ca 1920. 62 pages, 
supplements, order sheet. Illustrated: bench, tools, outfits, engraving, chasing, polishers, anvils, 
sterling blanks, wire, chain, findings, catches, mandrels, arbors. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

154 (Drafting)  Eugene Dietzgen Company, Chicago, Illinois.  CATALOGS of  BLUE PRINT PAPERS, 
Drafting Room Supplies, Surveying Instruments and Accessories, Measuring Tapes. Sixteenth 
Edition. Copyright 1949, 1951 price lists in pocket. 608 pages. Illustrated, some color: papers, 
cloths, drawing instruments, scales, slide rulers, drafting materials, machines, pens, pencils, 
printing equipment, drawing tables, file cases, levels, transits, tripods, rods, compasses, 
barometers. 9 x 6", cloth.  Edges damped, G.

$25.00

155 (Drugs)  Alcoholism and Drug Addiction Research Foundation of Ontario, Toronto.  MAN and 
CHEMICAL COMFORTS . . . about Addicting Drugs. Copyright 1964. (32) pages. Color illustrated 
'comic' book. 7 x 5", stapled. Alcohol, Barbiturates, Tranquilizer, Rauwolfia, Opium, Morphine, 
Heroin, Caffeine, Amphetamine, Cocaine, Marihuana, Peyote, Nicotine. Toned, VG.

$15.00

156 (Early American Children's Book)    JACK and the BEANSTALK. No. 238. Samuel Gabriel Sons & 
Company, New York, copyrighted 1915. (16) pages. 4 full-page color illusrations, black and orange 
drawings. 11 x 8.5", pictorial color wrapper.  Minor edge wear, cover bit rubbed, soiled, VG.

$20.00

157 (Early American Children's Book)    Le NOUVEAU TESTAMENT de Notre Seigneur Jesus-Christ. 
Imprimé sur l'édition de Paris, de l'année 1805. Édition Stéréotype Revue et Corrigée avec soin 
d'après le Texte Grec. New-York: D. Fanshaw, Societé Biblique Americaine, 1831. 207 pages. 7 x 
4.25", leather. 'James M. Scott, Lexington, 1858, from C.C. Phillips', 'From James M. Scot to his 
sister, F. Greenboro Scott.' American Imprints 6138. Cover worn, hinge splitting, foxed, G.

$25.00

158 (Early American Children's Book)    JOYFUL JINGLES. Jolly St. Nick Series. McLoughlin Brothers, 
New York, copyright 1906. (12) pages, linen. 4 full-page color illustrations, drawings. 11 x 8.5", 
chromolithograph card over linen.  Cover rubbed, soiled, bit foxed, G.

$35.00

159 (Early American Children's Book)    WILLIE and CLARA. New York: Carlton & Porter, copyright 
1861. 56 pages. Frontispiece. 5.5 x 3.5", gold and blind stamped purple cloth. Willie's story told 
posthumously; sister Clara brings flowers to dying mother. Bit rubbed, foxed, VG.

$15.00

160 (Early American Children's Book)  Timothy Shay Arthur.  UNCLE BEN'S NEW-YEAR'S GIFT, and 
Other Stories. Illustrations from Original Designs by Croome. Arthur's Juvenile Library. Philadelphia: 
Lippincott, Grambo & Co., 1854. Copyright 1852. 154 pages. Frontispiece, series title, 4 plates. 6 x 
4.25", gold and blind stamped purple cloth.  Tips frayed, bit foxed, soiled, shaken, G.

$20.00

161 (Early Imprint)  Westminster Assembly.  CATECHISMUS MINOR RECENSITUS in USUM 
TYRONUM COLLEGII NEO-CAESARIENSIS. (Shorter catechism). Philadelphiae: Excudebat Jana 
Aitken, 1803. 16 pages. 9 x 6^", stitched. Unopened, untrimmed. American Bibliography 3943. VG.

$50.00



162 (Economics)  William Lloyd Garrison Jr.  The PHILOSOPHY of the SINGLE TAX MOVEMENT. 
Address at Chickering Hall, New York, Sunday, January 6, 1895. The Sterling Library No. 49. 
Sterling Publishing Co., New York, 1895. 15 pages. 9 x 6", stapled. Advocated Henry George's 
reform to relieve economic inequality. Outer sheet splitting, chipped, trifle toned, creased, fair.

$20.00

163 (Education)  Maurice R. Berube and Marilyn Gittell, Editors.  CONFRONTATION at OCEAN HILL-
BROWNSVILLE: The New York School Strikes of 1968. Frederick A. Praeger, New York, 1969. 
xii,340 pages. 8.25 x 5.5", cloth, dj. Brooklyn decentralization experiment pitted Blacks against 
Jews, community against teachers, administration against union, exposed racism and anti-
Semitism. Dj chipped, edge tears, rubbed, bookplate removed, owner name, G.

$25.00

164 (Education)  Ralph McGill and Thomas C. David.  TWO GEORGIANS EXPLORE SCANDINAVIA: A 
Comparison of Education for Democracy in Northern Europe and Georgia. Georgia Program for 
Improvement of Instruction in Public Schools. Superintendent of Schools, State Department of 
Education, Atlanta, 1938. 120 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Co-operation, Landownership, 
Agriculture, Paper-making and Forest Conservation, Social Problems, Labor and Capital, Folk High 
School; McGill anti-segregationist editor Atlanta Constitution. Cover soiled, rubbed, VG.

$25.00

165 (Education)  University of South Carolina, Columbia.  REPORT of the BOARD of TRUSTEES to the 
General Assembly of South Carolina, for the Year Ending October 31, 1885. Columbia: Charles A. 
Calvo, 1885. 14 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Closed 1870, reopened for whites 1880; discusses 
establishment of Agricultural and Applied Mechanics Department. Creased, toned, G.

$25.00

166 (Electrical)  Ohio Electric Works, Cleveland, Ohio.  ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE of the LEADING 
ELECTRIC NOVELTIES and APPLIANCES: Battery Lamps, Carriage Lights, Necktie and Cap 
Lights, Batteries, Motors, Fans, Telephones, Telegraph Outfits, Magnet Wire, Books and Supplies. 
No date, ca 1906? 64 pages. Illustrated: bulbs, bicycle light, Christmas tree, desk lamps, 
flashlights, irons, massagers, electro-medical appliances, meters, toy trains, dynamos. 6 x 3.5", 
printed wrapper.  Wrap splitting, nicked, creased, rubbed, text VG.

$25.00

167 (Electrical)  R.A.R. Bennett.  HOW to MAKE ELECTRICAL MACHINES. Full directions for making 
electrical machines, induction coils, dynamos, many novel toys. New York: Frank Tousey, copyright 
1894. 62 pages, publisher advertisement. Illustrated: electric trumpet, doll, drum, bell. 6.25 x 4.25", 
pictorial wrapper.  Owner name, tanned, G.

$25.00

168 (Engineering)    SPON'S WORKSHOP RECEIPTS for Manufacturers and Scientific Amateurs. New 
and Thoroughly Revised Edition. London: W. & F.N. Spon, 1936. viii,532 and vii,544 pages. 
Illustrated. 7.5 x 5", gold and black stamped green cloth. Lighting, meters, alcohol, baskets, bells, 
boilers, bookbinding, cameos, candles, cements, cleaners, clocks, cooking, dyes, electrical, 
embalming, engraving, explosives, fireworks, fountains, gas, glass, rubber, ink, paints. VG.

$35.00

169 (Engineering)  A. & F. Brown, Progress  Machine Works, New York.  ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE 
and PRICE-LIST of SHAFTING, Etc. 1882. 51 pages. Illustrated: pulleys, hangers, floor, mule 
stands, journal box, pillow blocks, couplings, countershaft, binder frame, universal joint, clutch. 6.5 
x 4.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$40.00

170 (Engineering)  A. & F. Brown, Progress  Machine Works, New York.  ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE 
and PRICE-LIST of SHAFTING, Etc. 1882. 81 pages. Illustrated: pulleys, hangers, floor, mule 
stands, journal box, pillow blocks, clutch couplings, countershaft, binder frame, universal joint, 
folding plate of cone sections. 7 x 4.75", printed wrapper.  VG.

$50.00



171 (Engineering)  Boylston Steam Specialty Company, Chicago.  BOYLSTON STEAM SPECIALTIES. 
Automatic Devices for Economy in Fuel and Labor. General Catalog No. 14. Copyright 1919. 94 
pages. Illustrated: headquarters, power house, valves, traps, sprays, regulators, feeders. 9 x 6", 
cloth spine, embossed stiff paper.  VG.

$20.00

172 (Engineering)  Builders Iron Foundry, Providence, Rhode Island.  The VENTURI METER Invented 
by Clemens Herschel in 1887 and Developed for Gravity Mains, Filtration Plants, Pump Discharge 
Lines, Sewage Disposal Systems, Hydraulic Turbines, Refrigeration Plants, Etc. Bulletin No. 84: 
Cold Water. No date, ca 1914 (patent). 35 pages, questionnaire. 21 illustrations: meter tube, 
manometers, recording registers, centrifugal pumps, power station, aqueducts. 9 x 6", pictorial 
wrapper.  Wrap trifle rubbed, VG.

$20.00

173 (Engineering)  Charles Bond Company, Philadelphia.  BOND STANDARD STOCK GEARS. 
Catalogue No. 56. Copyright 1930. 160 pages, presentation letter. Illustrated. 6 x 3.5", printed 
wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

174 (Engineering)  Dearborn Chemical Company, Chicago.  INCRUSTATION, CORROSION, 
FOAMING, and Other EFFECTS of WATER USED in STEAM MAKING and METHODS of 
PREVENTION. No date, ca 1925? 32 pages. Halftones: factories, offices, laboratory, barrel 
storage, shipping dock, trucks. 9 x 6", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

175 (Engineering)  Goulds Manufacturing Company, Seneca Falls, New York.  PUMPS and 
HYDRAULIC MACHINERY. Catalog "K". Copyright 1919. 215 pages. Illustrated: factory, cylinders, 
couplings, rams, heads, engines, sprayers, fittings. 9 x 6", cloth.  Cover worn, splitting along spine 
edge, inner hinges loose, bit soiled, fair.

$20.00

176 (Engineering)  Jenkins Brothers, New York; Factory: Bridgeport, Connecticut.  BOOK of VALVES: 
Globe, Angle and Cross, Gate, Check, Radiator and Hose, Stop and Check, Y or Blow-off, Needle, 
Rapid Action and Whistle, Foot, Underwriters' Valves for Standard, Medium and Extra Heavy 
Pressures, Bronze, Iron Body Bronze Mounted and All Iron, Gauge Cocks, Air Guns, Renewable 
Discs. Catalogue and Price List No. 22A. No date, ca 1920? 38 pages, 4 folders: Fire Protection, 
Bronze, Double Disc, Hub End Gate Valves. Illustrated: 11 x 8.5", printed wrapper.  Price list 
absent, else VG.

$20.00

177 (Engineering)  Stimmel Winch & Machine Works, New York City.  STIMMEL'S KELLY ALBANY 
JACKS: Lifting Jacks for Railroad and Quarry Work, Safe and Machinery Moving, Reel Jacks for 
Cable Work, Samson Wagon Jacks, and for all General Work. Bulletin 11275-A. No date, ca 1920? 
(4) pages. Illustrated. Folded sheet, 11 x 8.5".  Bit soiled, creased, edge nicks, G.

$15.00

178 (Engineering)  W.E. Caldwell Company, Louisville, Kentucky.  TOWERS, TANKS, and TUBS. Large 
Water Tanks a Specialty. 1905 Catalogue. Eighteenth Annual Edition. 36 pages. Illustrated: 
cypress, steel tanks, towers, lugs, floats, covers, bell tower, factory. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper.  
Corner bent, VG.

$25.00

179 (Engineering)  Waldo Brothers andn Bond Company, Boston.  COMPLETE LINE of BUILDING 
MATERIALS and CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT. Catalogue G. No date, ca 1920? 407 pages. 
Illustrated: derricks, winches, blocks, buckets, steam shovels, hoppers, chutes, concrete mixers, 
road-building, street cleaning equipment, stone crusher, screens, engines, saws, drills, 
compressors, pumps, tractors, dump carts, road signs, snowplow, barrows, kettles, shovels, picks, 
hoes, rakes, lineman tools, blasting supplies, elevators, brick hods, lights, concrete block machine, 
jacks, trucks, forges, blacksmith tools, wallboard, fire brick, fireplace, coal equipment, manhole 
covers, pipe. 9.5 x 6.5", cloth spine, printed wrapper.  Cover rubbed, small corner damping, VG.

$35.00



180 (Eyeglasses)  J. Gaspari & Company, New York.  LORGNETTES and OXFORDS. Copyrighted 
1925. 27 pages. Illustrated: gold, silver, zylonite, handled, folding, single and double lens glasses, 
chains, ribbon slides. 9.5 x 7", printed paper boards.  Spine chipped, slightly cupped, G.

$25.00

181 (Fencing)  Sedgwick Brothers, Richmond, Indiana.  ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE of FENCES and 
GATES. 1889. 40 pages. Illustrated: wire netting, stretcher, farm, lawn, ornamental fences, gates, 
cemetery lots, summer house, chair, settee. 6 x 3.5", printed wrapper.  Wrap chipped, splitting, 
small corner nibble, G.

$35.00

182 (Fiction)  [George Monroe]; J.H. Fry, Illustrator.  The LITTLE BUGLER. Saint Louis: G.L. Jones & 
Company, 1880. Copyright 1880. 193 pages. Full-page illustrations. 7.25 x 5.5", purple cloth, gold 
titles. 'W.A. Kimball Jr, Jersey City, NJ, 1884' on blank. 14 year old joins West Point brother Major 
James Monroe, falls from tree, nursed in Southern mansion, falls in love, injured in battle, heads 
home, brother dies; 'more genuine good-feeling among Southern people for negro than Northern; 
North loves idea of equal rights, but South has love for individual'. Cloth bit spotted, VG.

$35.00

183 (Fiction)  H. Trusta [Elizabeth Stuart Phelps].  A PEEP at "NUMBER FIVE:" or, A Chapter in the Life 
of a City Pastor. Fourteenth thousand. Boston: Phillips, Sampson, and Company, 1852. Copyright 
1852. 296 pages. Engraved frontispiece. 6.25 x 4", gold and blind stamped blue cloth. Mr. Holbrook 
forsakes Green Mountain village for urban security. Tips frayed, foxed, sewing break, loose, G.

$20.00

184 (Fiction)  J. Olive Patricia Ward.  The HERD. New York: Cochrane Publishing Co., 1908. Copyright, 
1908. 218 pages. 7.5 x 5", gold lettered green cloth. Idealistic Kathleen Freedman sent to Dakotas, 
befriends immigrants and downtrodden. VG.

$35.00

185 (Fiction)  Johnson J. Hooper, La Fayette, Alabama.  SIMON SUGGS' ADVENTURES, Late of the 
Tallapoosa Volunteers, with "Taking the Census" and Other Alabama Sketches. With Portrait of 
Captain Simon Suggs. Americus Book Co., Americus, Ga., 1928. 146 pages. 8 illustrations by 
Darley. 8.5 x 6", cloth spine, printed stiff paper. Reprint of 1845 compilation of rowdy humorous 
stories featuring shifty card shark. Owner name, VG.

$25.00

186 (Florist)  August Rolker & Sons, New York.  FLOWER BASKETS and WIRE DESIGNS, Florists' 
Supplies. Fall 1891 to Summer 1892, Trade Catalogue. (48) pages. Illustrated: boxes, trellis, 
shears, bouquet papers, jardinieres, plant stands, funeral sheaves, mourning goods, dried flowers, 
wire frames. 10 x 7", printed wrapper.  Staples rusty, few chips, short tear, faint creasing, G.

$50.00

187 (Freemasonry)  George W. Warvelle, P.G.M.  The CRYPTIC RITE. An Address Delivered before 
the Second Mass Convention of the Royal and Select Masters of Illinois, at Urbana, September 28, 
1892. Chicago: Grand Council, 1892. 16 pages. 9 x 5.75", stapled. Rubberstamp 'Private Library, 
R.T. Danforth, Massena, N.Y.' Origin and history of Masonic Rite of Secret Vault, in Albany and 
Charleston, S.C. VG.

$25.00

188 (Furniture)  Simmons Company, New York.  SIMMONS BEDS, MATTRESSES, SPRINGS. Built for 
Sleep. 1923. 136 pages. Halftones: factories, steel and brass twin, double, day beds, steel and 
wood cribs, mattresses, springs, cots. 8 x 9.5", embossed stiff paper.  Minor spotting from adhesion 
to few pages, VG.

$75.00

189 (Games)  "Berkeley".  PIQUET and RUBICON PIQUET. New York: Frederick A. Stokes Company, 
1896. 64 pages. Illustrated. 6.75 x 4.75", red and white cloth.  Cover damped, soiled, few marginal 
pencil checks, G.

$15.00



190 (Hardware)  Sligo Iron Store Company, St. Louis, Missouri.  GENERAL CATALOGUE No. 55,  Iron, 
Steel and Heavy Hardware, Automobile Supplies and Accessories, Top Fabrics and Trimmings, 
Curtain Lights and Fasteners, Casings and Tubes, Varnishes and Colors, Garage Equipment and 
Tools, Machinists', Blacksmiths', Wagon Makers' and Horseshoers' Tools and Supplies, Paints, 
Colors, Varnishes, Brushes, White Lead and Painters' Supplies, Road Scrapers, Wheelbarrows and 
Shovels, Belting, Hose, Packing and Waste, Saw Mill Supplies. xviii,458 pages, 31p January 1924 
Price List. Illustrated: roofing, siding, tents, wagon parts, jacks, hand trucks, horseshoes, forges, 
machine, hand tools, wheels, lights, wiring, store cabinets, woodworking machines. 11 x 8.5", 
printed wrapper.  Wrap stained, rubbed, soiled, red bleedthrough to extremities, staples rusty, G.

$25.00

191 (Horology)  Chauncey Jerome.  HISTORY of the AMERICAN CLOCK BUSINESS for the Past Sixty 
Year, and Life of Chauncey Jerome, Written by Himself. Barnum's Connection with the Yankee 
Clock Business. New Haven: F.C. Dayton, Jr. , 1860. 144 pages. Portrait. 7.5 x 5", cloth, gold title. 
Blindstamp D.C. Leavenworth, Druggist, New Haven. Spine chipped, tips worn, lightly foxed, G.

$50.00

192 (Horticulture)  Barnes Brothers Nursery Company, Yalesville, Connecticut.  The EASY WAY to 
BEAUTIFUL PLANTINGS. Copyright 1930. 40 pages. Halftones, some color, drawings, plans, 
trees, shrubs, vines, roses, perennials, evergreens, fruit. 11 x 8.5", color printed wrapper.  Wrap bit 
soiled, faint edge rippling, VG.

$20.00

193 (Horticulture)  Lovett Company, Little Silver, New Jersey.  BARGAINS in ROSES, CANNAS, Water 
Lilies, Chrysanthemums, Hardy Herbaceous Plants, Gladiolus and Other Desirable Bulbs, 
Vegetable Plants, Etc. 1897. 64 pages. Color plate, illustrated: flowers, plants, vines, vegetables. 
10 x 7", pictorial wrapper.  Staples rusty, faint crease, wrap bit soiled, G.

$25.00

194 (Housekeeping)  P.T. Coffield and Son, Dayton, Ohio.  The COFFIELD POWER WASHING 
MACHINE: The Twentieth Century's Greatest Gift to Women. No date, ca 1910? (12) pages. 
Illustrated: housewife, clothes washer. 7 x 5.5", printed wrapper.  Wrap soiled, owner name, text VG.

$20.00

195 (Humor)    ALL NEW PRIZE JOKES, No. 46, Containing a selection of all Prize Jokes collected 
from all sources. I. & M. Ottenheimer, Baltimore, copyright, 1916. 58 pages, 6p publisher 
advertisements. 5 x 4", pictorial wrapper. "What did your husband think of the ball game?" "Oh, he 
doesn't go there to think. He just hollers", few war jokes. Wrap soiled, tanned, tiny corner chips, G.

$20.00

196 (Humor)  Carolyn Wells; May Wilson Preston, Illustrator.  RUBAIYAT of BRIDGE. Harper & 
Brothers, New York, published April, 1909. (39) pages. Black and orange text, drawings. 7 x 5.5", 
cloth, applied pictorial panel. 'Played to Last Trump by Hand of Fate, By whom Hearts Shuffled To 
and Fro.' Rubbed, soiled, shaken, owner name, fair.

$15.00

197 (Humor)  Charles (Chic) Sale; Percy Vogt, Illustrator; O.O. McIntyre, Introduction.  "I'LL TELL YOU 
WHY". St. Louis: Specialist Publishing Company, copyright, 1930. 45 pages. Drawings. 6 x 4", 
printed paper boards, dj. Takes outhouse to next level in address to Young Men's Business 
Breakfast Club. Few tiny dj nicks, VG.

$15.00

198 (Humor)  Edmund Vance Cooke.  The MORNING'S MAIL. Pearson Brothers, Philadelphia, 1907. 
Copyright, 1907. 48 pages. Drawings, text in 'mail' border. 7.5 x 5", pictorial paper boards. 'To 
Charles Battell Loomis, May there be many checks and few rejection slips in your "Morning's Mail", 
E.V.C.' Originally published in Truth; aspiring poet opens dunning, rejection letters, finally a check 
which he spends on lavish breakfast. Cover trifle rubbed, VG.

$35.00



199 (Jewelry)  Bastian Brothers Company, Rochester, New York.  EMBLEMS, PINS, RINGS, MEDALS 
for School, Class, Club, Society, Engraved Invitations and Cards for Commencement. Catalog No. 
32. No date, but 1932. 40 pages. Illustrated: pins, rings, airplane, clef, skull, palette, crosses, award 
medals, celluloid buttons, initials, athletics, factory. 6 x 4.25", color printed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

200 (Jewelry)  C.K. Grouse Company, North Attleboro, Massachusetts.  DESIGNS of SCHOOL and 
COLLEGE JEWELRY. 26th Yearly Edition. No date, ca 1935. 24 pages. Illustrated: gold, sterling, 
plate rings, pins, charms, clubs, camps, fraternities, sports, trophies, pennants, monograms. 9 x 6", 
printed wrapper.  Inner sheet pulled from staples, paperclip mark, VG.

$20.00

201 (Law)  John M. Williams, Associate Justice.  A SKETCH of the CHARACTER of the LATE HON. 
SAMUEL HOWE, Delivered at the Opening of the Court of Common Pleas, at Worcester, on the 
Third Day of March 1828, after the Usual Charge to the Grand Jury. Worcester: Aegis Press, Griffin 
and Morrill, Printers, 1828. 16 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Unopened, untrimmed. American 
Imprints 37192. 'Gift from American Antiquarian Society' rubberstamp. VG.

$25.00

202 (League of Nations)  Reverend Bishop Thomas Benjamin Neely, Ph.D., LL.D.  The LEAGUE the 
NATION'S DANGER: A Study of the so called "League of Nations". Philadelphia: E.A. Yeakel, 
Agent, copyright, 1919. 238 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Anti-internationialist conservative 
Methodist. Wrap scuffed, VG.

$50.00

203 (Luggage)  [National Veneer Products Company, Mishawaka, Indiana].  The NEW INDESTRUCTO 
STRIPES. Indestructo Insured Trunks. No date, ca 1930? 6.25 x 14" sheet folding to 6.25 x 3.5". 
Color illustrations of 3 wardrobe sizes in color stripes. Dealer slugs.  Light corner crease, VG.

$15.00

204 (Machine Shop)  South Bend Lathe Works, South Bend, Indiana.  NEW MODEL SOUTH BEND 
BACK GEARED SCREW CUTTING LATHES.  Catalog No. 90-A, June, 1929. 96 pages. Illustrated: 
lathes, accessories, parts, details, factory. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

205 (Machine Shop)  Wiley & Russell Manufacturing Company, [Greenfield, Massachusetts].  
CATALOGUE and PRICE LIST of PATENT SCREW-CUTTING and LABOR-SAVING MACHINERY 
and TOOLS. Catalogue No. 33. No date, ca 1910? 224 pages. Illustrated: factory, screw plates, 
dies, taps, reamers, drills, chucks, measuring wheels, tire bending machines, shrinkers, punching 
presses, mandrels, bolt-cutters, nut tappers, pipe-threaders, countershafts. 5.5 x 3.5", printed 
wrapper.  Wrap edge damping, minor bleed-through, spine nick, staple rusty, G.

$25.00

206 (Medicine)  Bernarr Macfadden.  HAIR CULTURE: Rational Methods for Growing the Hair and 
Developing Its Strength and Beauty. New York: Macfadden Book Company, 1939. Copyright 1936. 
xi,210 pages. Halftones: author, male and female models brushing, shampooing, dry cleaning, 
oiling, drying, pulling hair, massaging scalp, curling, brushing brows, lashes. 7.5 x 5", cloth.  VG.

$15.00

207 (Medicine)  Dr. J.C. Ayer & Company, Practical & Analytical Chemists, Lowell, Massachusetts.  
AYER'S AMERICAN ALMANAC, 1872. (36) pages. Few engravings. 7.75 x 5'', printed yellow 
wrapper. Medical advice promoting Ayer's Cathartic Pills, Sarsaparilla, Ague Cure, Cherry Pectoral, 
Hair Vigor. Small corner wrap chip, VG.

$15.00

208 (Medicine)  Dr. J.C. Ayer & Company, Practical & Analytical Chemists, Lowell, Massachusetts.  
AYER'S AMERICAN ALMANAC, 1876. (36) pages. Few engravings. 7.75 x 5'', printed yellow 
wrapper. Medical advice promoting Ayer's Cathartic Pills, Sarsaparilla, Ague Cure, Cherry Pectoral, 
Hair Vigor. VG.

$15.00



209 (Medicine)  Edward B. Foote, M.D.; Dr. E.B. Foote, Jr.  PLAIN HOME TALK about the Human 
System, Habits of Men and Women, Causes and Prevention of Disease, Our Sexual Relations and 
Social Natures; Medical Common Sense Applied to Causes, Prevention, and Cure of Chronic 
Diseases, Natural Relations of Men and Women, Society, Love, Marriage, Parentage, etc. Revised 
1896. New York: Murray Hill Publishing Company, 1896. 959 pages. Portrait, 10 color plates 
(anatomy, syphillis, skin diseases, reproduction), 194 engravings, leaf mailed to 'barren women and 
medical men' with images of 'local inadaptation'. 7 x 5", cloth. Animal electricity, ignorance, moral 
strength, food, drink, atmosphere, clothes, masturbation, tobacco, tight lacing, arsenic eating, 
sexual starvation (nuns, shakers, factory girls), prostitution, impure vaccination, adulterated 
medicines, vegetable medicines, electricity, water cure, female doctors, private words for women, 
men, sex organs, polygamy, prevention of conception. Tips frayed, cover worn, inner hinges 
professionally reinforced, toned, few creased corners, G.

$35.00

210 (Medicine)  Electro Bleaching Gas Company, Niagara Falls, New York.  LIQUID CHLORINE for 
WATER STERILIZATION and SEWAGE DISINFECTION, Disinfection of Bathing Beaches and 
Swimming Pools. No date, ca 1923 (text). (32) pages. Illustrated: Croton Dam, Dunwoodie, N.Y. 
Cleveland water chlorinating installations, diagrams, factory, production. 9 x 6", pictorial color 
wrapper. Pollution, Epidemics, Methods, Shipping, Cylinders, Properties. VG.

$20.00

211 (Medicine)  Horatio Robinson Storer, Hotel Pelham, Boston; Obstetrics and Medical Jurisprudence 
Assistant, Harvard University; Surgeon, New England Hospital for Women.  WHY NOT? A Book for 
Every Woman. Prize Essay Awarded American Medical Association Gold Medal for MDCCCLXV. 
Issued for general circulation by order of American Medical Association. Boston: Lee & Shepard, 
1866. Copyright 1866. xi,91 pages, 5p publisher advertisement. 6.5 x  4.25", gold stamped cloth. 
Moral and physical evils of intentional abortion.  Bookplate Dr. Henry Musser. Spine tip wear, cover 
soiled, trifle toned, few light creases, VG.

$50.00

212 (Medicine)  John E. Groff, Ph.G., Apothecary, Rhode Island Hospital, Providence.  HANDBOOK of 
MATERIA MEDICA for TRAINED NURSES. Philadelphia: P. Blakiston's Sons & Co., 1898. 
Copyright, 1898. 235 pages, publisher advertisements. 7.5 x x 5.5", cloth. 'Edith A.L. Hall' on blank. 
Cover lightly soiled, bit toned, VG.

$25.00

213 (Medicine)  Laurance D. Radway, Historian.  HISTORY of the MEDICAL SOCIETY of the COUNTY 
of WESTCHESTER, 1797-1947. A compilation from available minutes and various contemporary 
sources. Westchester County Medical Society, 1947. xv,193 pages. 9 x 6", cloth. Updates Henry 
Kelly's 1922 history; publications, officers, honor roll, Public Welfare Department, Nursing 
Association. Cover trifle rubbed, spotted, VG.

$15.00

214 (Medicine)  Nathaniel Langdon Frothingham.  The HELP of GOD Under THE LOSS of FAITHFUL 
MEN. A Sermon Preached to the First Church, After the Death of J.G. Stevenson, M.D. [Private.] 
Boston: Isaac R. Butts, 1835. 15 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper. American Imprints 31770. 
More piety than profile. Faintly creased, foxed, VG.

$20.00

215 (Medicine)  Pet Milk Company, St. Louis, Missouri.  YOUR BABY. Copyright 1942. 62 pages. 
Illustrated, some color. Record blank, recipes. 8 x 5.5", color wrapper. Nursing, formula, care, 
safety, rearing. VG.

$20.00

216 (Medicine)  Ray Vaughn Pierce, M.D.  The PEOPLE'S COMMON SENSE MEDICAL ADVISER in 
Plain English; or, Medicine Simplified. 24th Edition. 525th Thousand. Carefully Revised. Buffalo: 
World's Dispensary Printing Office and Bindery, 1890. 1008 pages. Portrait, 5 chromolithograph 
plates, (uterine venereal diseases), 270 engravings: anatomy, physiognomy, plants, deformities, 
mechanical aids, Invalids Hotel, Surgical Institute. 8 x 5", cloth. Temperament, marriage, 
reproduction, food, alcohol, exercise, clothing, allopathy, homeopathy, electric, remedies. Tips 
frayed, cover rubbed, soiled, shaken, toned, few corners creased, G.

$35.00



217 (Medicine)  Ray Vaughn Pierce, M.D., World's Dispensary Printing Office, Buffalo, New York.  
HAND BOOK of USEFUL INFORMATION and Facts Worth Knowing for the Farm-house; also 
Cooking Receipts. 1912. 24 pages, handbill for People's Medical Adviser. Portraits of cured, 
Invalids Hotel, consultation form. 8 x 5.5", pictorial wrapper. Promoting Golden Medical Discovery, 
'Housewife's Hard Duties'. Toned, VG.

$20.00

218 (Merchandising)  Nelson A. Miller.  ESTABLISHING and OPERATING a VARIETY and GENERAL 
MERCHANDISE STORE. Small Business  Series of Education Manuals EM 998. War Department, 
Washington, D.C., July 1945. vii,280 pages. Illustrated: storefronts, interiors, displays, windows, 
floorplans, stockrooms, paperwork. 9 x 6", paperback  Cover, few margins lightly damped, crayon 
mark lower cover, 2 leaves torn, no loss, G.

$20.00

219 (Mililtary)  Francis Bannerman, New York City.  CATALOGUE of MILITARY GOODS from 
Government Auction. July, 1907. (260) pages. Illustrated: crossbows, rifles, bullets, pistols, gun 
tools, cannons, swords, daggers, pikes, machetes, spears, bows and arrows, Asian, African 
weapons, decorations, armor, shields, holsters, belts, knapsacks, canteens, belts, insignia, medals, 
gloves, leggings, musical instruments, tents, medical kits, flags, uniforms, naval relics, targets, 
powder horns, saddles, harness, blankets. 12 x 9", printed wrapper. 'Blowing My Own Horn', 'Fitting 
Out Revolutions', Spine cloth reinforced, wrap edge chips, tanned, G.

$100.00

220 (Money)  Harwood Frost.  EVOLUTION of the DOLLAR: A Brief Outline of the Origin and 
Development of Money and Monetary Standards. Author, Chicago, 1927. 64 pages. Illustrated. 7.75 
x 5.25", embossed cloth. 2000 years of currency. VG.

$15.00

221 (Motorcycle)  Progresswerk Oberkirch Ag., Stadelhofen, West Germany.  HOW to MAKE FRIENDS 
with YOUR STURDY MAN SIZE PROGRESS 200 SCOOTER. Instruction  Book of Assistance to 
Everybody, No date, ca 1960? 16 pages. 3 halftones. 7.5 x 4", pictorial wrapper.  Toned, VG.

$20.00

222 (Museums)  Museum of Natural History, Springfield, Massachusetts.  The MUSEUM of NATURAL 
HISTORY, 1859 to 1934. A Department of the City Library Association. Opening of the New 
Building and Seventy-fifth Anniversary. Bulletin No. 4. 1934. 31 pages. Halftones: enrance, halls of 
mammals, birds, taxidermy specimens, Indian manikins based on skeletal measurements, baskets, 
relics, aquarium, library. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

223 (Museums)  Richard Evans Schultes, Andrew H. Knoll, Elso S. Barghoorn, Phillip M. Rury, Leslie A. 
Garay, Scott E. Wilder, William A. Davis, Howard J. Allgaier.  The BOTANIC MUSEUM of 
HARVARD UNIVERSITY in Its 125th Year. Botanical Museum Leaflets, Vol. 30 No. 1, Winter 1984. 
62 pages. 12 portrait plates. 9 x 6", stapled. Paleobotany Collections, Anatomy and Morphology 
Laboratory, Orchid and Economic Herbariums, Blaschka Glass Models, Print Shop. VG.

$20.00

224 (Native American)    INDIAN AFFAIRS AROUND DETROIT in 1706. Western Reserve Historical 
Society, Historical and Archaeological Tracts, Number Eight, Cleveland, Dec., 1871. 6 pages. 8.5 x 
5.75", stitched. Speech of Miskouski, Ottawa Chief, to Marquis Vandreiul, Governor General of 
Canada, and his reply, September 1706. Translated by Col. Charles Whittlesey from manuscript 
brought from Paris by Gen Lewis Cass. VG.

$15.00

225 (Native American)  William H. Ketcham.  Kiahlik Iksa Nana-Aiyimmika. I; KATIKISMA. Chahta 
Anumpa Isht a Toshowa Hoke. A CATECHISM of The Catholic Religion Translated Into The 
Choctaw Language. Copyright, 1916. 200 pages. English and Choctaw texts. Illustrated. 6 x 4", red 
cloth. 'P.J. (Peter James) Hudson, Tuscahoma, Okla, Jan 7. 1936' on pastedown (Superintendent, 
Choctaw Female Seminary); rubberstamp: 'Ex Libris Stanley A. Clark'. Cover damped, rubbed, text 
rippled, minor edge bleed, G.

$100.00



226 (Nautical)  Cape Cod Shipbuilding Company, Wareham, Massachusetts.  "CAPE COD'S" 1939 
FLEET. Cape Cod Boats. (16) pages. Halftones: Senior, Baby Knockabouts, Nimblet, Robin, 
Seascout, Yacht Tender, Skiffs and Punt, Playboats, Auto Top Boat. 8.5 x 4", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$35.00

227 (Nautical)  Kermath Manufacturing Company, Detroit, Michigan.  MARINE ENGINES, Gasoline & 
Diesel. Catalog No. 140. No date, ca 1935? 57 pages, supplement sheet. Halftones and drawings 
of engines. 11 x 8.5", printed wrapper.  Lightly creased, scuffed, faint rippling, VG.

$35.00

228 (Nautical)  Standard Shipbuilding Corporation, General Offices, New York City; Shipyard: Shooter's 
Island, Richmond Borough.  ANNUAL REPORT of the PRESIDENT to the Stockholders for the 
Year Ending December 30, 1916. Contract and Specifications. 85 pages. 42 halftone plates, 2 
folding: cargo steamship, plan, office building, power house, generator, shops, lofts, storage yards, 
piers, berths, barges, railway, fabrication tools, parts, construction, derrick towers, ship. 12 x 10", 
embossed stiff paper.  Minor cover edge wear, VG.

$125.00

229 (Nautical)  William E. Williams, New York.  SHIP STORES and EQUIPMENT, Shipbuilders' 
Material. Catalogue. No date, ca 1920? 445 pages. Illustrated: valves, pumps, anchors, cleat, 
capstain, stove, signals, ports, fenders, life boat, raft, preserver, ring, scrapers, megaphone, mops, 
row locks, rope, lanterns, lights, lavatories, blocks, hooks, brushes, calipers, planimeter, saws, 
hose, oilers, torches, tools, fittings, gauges. 7.5 x 5.5", cloth.  Cover bit rubbed, soiled, VG.

$35.00

230 (New Jersey)  E. Nye, F.S. Lathrop.  An APPEAL to the LEGISLATURE, Asking Them to Inquire 
into the Rights of the State in Lands Under Water in New York Bay, Etc. New York: John F. Trow, 
1864. 30 pages. 9 x 5.75", stitched. Acts to Incorporate American Dock and Improvement 
Company, appoint study commission; Extracts from 1849 Report of Commissioners on Extent and 
Value of Lands Under Water in Hudson County; Jersey City Answers to Interrogatories; A.D. Bache 
opinion on encroachment of navigation; Newark Daily Advertiser editorial. Corner torn from title leaf, 
trifle foxed, G.

$25.00

231 (New Jersey)  Newark, New Jersey.  PORT NEWARK. 3 mimeograph sheets, 11 x 8.5" discussing 
expenditures, assets, income, no imprint, but 'Cash on Hand, Nov. 30, 1924'.  Creased, VG.

$20.00

232 (New York)  Adirondack Mountain Club, New York.  HIGH SPOTS: The Annual of the Adirondack 
Mountain Club, January, 1940. 85 pages. Halftone plates. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper. Second annual, 
former quarterly; snow, beaver, birds, deer, Bob Marshall, Wright slide, canoeing, Grasse River 
Railroad, Henry Van Hoevenberg, Salisbury Caves. Spine tips nicked, corner crease, VG.

$25.00

233 (Novelties)  Greenland Studios, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania  The GIFT-n-GADGET NEWS. New Ideas 
to Save You Time and Money. Latest Money-Back Guaranteed Creations for Household Helps and 
Party Aids. 1956. 31 pages. Illustrated: Big Chief Cigar Holder, Voodoo Jungle Kit, State Salt & 
Peppers, Jumping Pen, Shrunken Head, Golf Tease, Likker Tooth Paste, Personalized Soap, 
Fanny Paddle, Needle Threader, Snake Bow Tie. 8.5 x 5.5", stapled.  Creased, G.

$15.00

234 (Novelties)  Johnson Smith & Company, Detroit, Michigan.  OUR LATEST CATALOGUE of 
Surprising Novelties, Puzzles, Tricks, Joke Goods, Useful Articles, Etc. Catalog No.145. Copyright 
1936. 576 pages. Illustrated: masks, wigs, burnt cork, kazoos, loaded cigars, knives, watches, lucky 
rings, Dick Tracy Siren Police Pistol, Harmless Indoor Fireworks, baby alligators, Whooppe 
Cushions, Whistling Coon, Joy Buzzer, books, cards, magic sets, punch boards. 8 x 5", color 
wrapper bound into printed cloth.  Spine edges frayed, cocver rubbed, soiled, text shaken, G.

$35.00



235 (Novelties)  Johnson Smith & Company, Detroit, Michigan.  MAMMOTH CATALOG of NOVELTIES, 
Over 6000 Novelties, Many as New as Atom Bomb. Catalog Number 472. No date, ca 1950? 480 
pages. Illustrated: jewelry, religious goods, cameras, movies, microscopes, banks, lighters, 
calculators, coins, stamps, model airplanes, boats, go-karts, craft, science kits, radio, telegraph, 
telephone, musical instruments, tricks, jokes, games, costumes, cards, decals, flashlights, knives. 
8 x 5", printed wrapper.  Tanned, small corner chips, few tiny tears, cover rubbed, short split, G.

$25.00

236 (Office Equipment)  Macey Company, Grand Rapids, Michigan.  FILING CABINETS, Wood and 
Steel; SAFES, Filing Supplies, Office Desks, Sectional Bookcases. Catalog No. CS219. No date, 
ca 1915? 75 pages. Illustrated: factory, cabinets, drawers, bases, safes. 6.5 x 5", printed wrapper.  
Small upper wrap stain, VG.

$35.00

237 (Paint)  Henry A. Gardner and G.G. Sward.  PHYSICAL and CHEMICAL EXAMINATION of 
PAINTS, VARNISHES, LACQUERS and COLORS. Eleventh Edition, January, 1950. Henry A. 
Gardner Laboratory, Bethesda, Maryland. 653 pages. 7 leaves of color chips, army specifications, 
aircraft, ship colors, 761 illustrations: testing equipment, procedures, oil plants. 12 x 10.5", cloth. 
Hiding power, tone, gloss, temperature, drying, hardness, weathering, thinners, resins, shellac, 
waxes, polishes, oils. Cover bit rubbed, soiled, VG.

$75.00

238 (Paint)  Paasche Airbrush Company, Chicago, Illinois.  MANUAL, AUTOMATIC INDUSTRIAL 
AIRPAINTING EQUIPMENT. Bulletin MAI 650. 50 pages, 18p June 1, 1950 Price List. Illustrated: 
air brushes, airguns, sprayers, dusters, stripers, flocking equipment, extensions, hoses, couplings, 
pressure tanks, regulators, booths, respirators. 11 x 8.5", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

239 (Premiums)  Chemo Company, Buffalo, New York.  MUTUAL BENEFIT PREMIUM CATALOG. No 
date, ca 1925? 61 pages, order form. Illustrated: disinfectants, sprayer, soap dispenser, silverware, 
glassware, lamps, sewing machine, phonograph, watches, chains, clocks, rocker, cutlery, tools, 
rug, refrigerator, vacuum cleaner, handcuffs, guns, auto robe, picnic set, luggage, camera, 
cookware, pen, camp furniture. 8.5 x 4', printed wrapper.  Straples trifle rusty, VG.

$20.00

240 (Premiums)  Hires Condensed Milk Company, Philadelphia.  The Best Quality PREMIUMS Given 
with SILVER CONDENSED MILK. Catalogue No. 6. February 1, 1908. 12.5 x 19" sheet folding to 
6,25 x 4.75". Illustrated: condensed milk can, book, games, silverware, jewelry, brush, mirror, 
picture.  Few tiny spots, VG.

$20.00

241 (Premiums)  United Profit-Sharing Corporation, New York.  GOOD as GOLD. Catalog of Standard 
Merchandise Given for United Profit-Sharing Coupons. 1929-1930. 68 pages. Illustrated: food 
products in color; appliances, cook, table, glasswares, housekeeping, gadgets, linens, curtains, 
rugs, luggage, jewelry, clocks, pens, lamps, furniture, clothing, smoking, dresser, toiletries, toys, 
Boy Scout, sporting goods, scales, hand truck, tools. 8 x 5.5", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

242 (Quaker)  David Bacon, JohnParrish, Jacob Tompkins, John Elliott, Nicholas Waln, Daniel Drinker.  
TO the MEMBERS of the THREE MONTHLY MEETINGS in the CITY of PHILADELPHIA. Dear 
Friends. Third month, 1805. Kimber, Conrad, & Co., Printers. 4 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", blue wrapper. 
Untrimmed. American Bibliography 8487. Noting economic failures and bankruptcies, cautions 
against promissory notes, other financial risks. Wrap split, edge chipping, faint damping, G.

$35.00

243 (Religion)    LIFE with the PALERMOS: The Biographies of Phil and Louis Palermo, Youth for Christ 
International Evangelists. As told to Mel Larson. Miracle Books, Wheaton, Illinois, Distributed by 
Zondervan Publishing, Grand Rapids, copyright 1957. 118 pages. Halftones: family, rallies in Italy, 
Japan. 7.75 x 5.25", pictorial wrapper. Immigrants convert to Italian Protestant Church, become 
musical missionaries. Cover bit rubbed, soiled, VG.

$20.00



244 (Religion)  Alexander Young.  A DISCOURSE on the SINS of the TONGUE. Second Edition. 
Boston: Leonard C. Bowles, 1829. 29 pages. 7 x 4.5", printed wrapper. Varieties of cursing and 
lying. American Imprints 41617. Wrap soiled, splitting, VG.

$20.00

245 (Religion)  Bennet Tyler, President, Connecticut Theological Institute.  A REVIEW of PRESIDENT 
DAY'S TREATISE on the WILL. Hartford: Elihu Geer, 1838. 30 pages. 9 x 5.25", stitched. Former 
Dartmouth president sides with Yale president in challenging 'Taylorism' of New Haven theology. 
Creased, exterior soiled, foxed, G.

$20.00

246 (Religion)  Elias Cornelius?  A REVIEW of THE REV. MR. COLMAN'S SERMON, Delivered at the 
Opening of the Independent Congregational Church, in Barton Square, Salem. Boston: T.R. Marvin, 
1825. 36 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Untrimmed. American Imprints 20196. 'Professor Adams, 
Hanover, from his friend, Punchard'; disputes Henry Colman's 'Independent' Unitarianism served by 
new church. Wrap, edges bit soiled, VG.

$20.00

247 (Religion)  Frederick A. Farley.  TWO DISCOURSES on the LORD'S SUPPER, Preached in 
Westminster Church, Providence, R.I., Sunday, Feb. 28. Providence: M. Robinson, 1830. Printed 
by F.F. Carlisle. 31 pages. 7 x 4.25", printed wrapper. American Imprints 1321. Lacks lower wrap, 
upper bit soiled, 3 gutter margin stab holes, bit foxed, G.

$20.00

248 (Religion)  Honore Mercier, Premier Ministre, Province de Quebec.  Le CENTENAIRE du 
CATHOLICISME aux ETATS-UNIS. Discours prononce le 12 Novembre, 1889. Au Congres de 
Baltimore. No imprint. 8 pages. Halftone portrait. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Rubberstamp: 'Avec les 
Compliments du Premier Ministre de la Province de Quebec'. Creased, few edge nicks, toned, G.

$35.00

249 (Religion)  Joseph Lyman, Pastor, Hatfield.  A SERMON, Preached at Boston, Before the American 
Board of Commissioners of Foreign Missions, at Their Tenth Annual Meeting, Sept. 16, 1819. 
Boston: Samuel T. Armstrong, 1819. 19 pages. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Untrimmed. Paganism, 
Mohammedanism, Popery and Heresy triumph over nine tenths of globe. American Bibliography 
48532. Few pencil marks, VG.

$25.00

250 (Religion)  Massachusetts Sabbath School Union.  SIXTH ANNUAL REPORT, Presented at the 
Annual Meeting, May 26, 1831. Boston: T.R. Marvin, 1831. 40 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper. 
Constitution, auxiliaries, statistics, schools, finances, officers, members, publications. Lower wrap 
detached, trifle soiled, VG.

$20.00

251 (Religion)  Massachusetts Sabbath School Union.  FOURTH ANNUAL REPORT, Presented at the 
Annual Meeting, May 28, 1829. Boston: T.R. Marvin, 1829. 40 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper. 
Constitution, finances, publishing, schools, libraries, officers, statisticsmembers, ; American 
Imprints 39528. Wrap split, detached, else VG.

$20.00

252 (Religion)  Miron Winslow.  A SERMON Delivered at the Old South Church, Boston, June 7, 1819, 
on the Evening Previous to the Sailing of Rev. Miron Winslow, Levi Spaulding, Henry Woodward, & 
Dr. John Scudder, as Missionaries to Ceylon. Andover: Flagg and Gould, 1819. 22 pages. 9 x 5.75", 
stitched. Untrimmed. American Bibliograph 50143. Scudder founded first Western Medical Mission. 
'Mrs. Whiting' on title. Exterior soiled, lightly creased, VG.

$25.00

253 (Religion)  Parsons Cooke.  RECOLLECTIONS of REV. E.D. GRIFFIN, or Incidents Illustrating his 
Character. Boston: Massachusetts Sabbath School Society, copyright 1855. 205 pages. 7 x 4.5", 
gold and blind stamped blue cloth. 'Edward D. Griffin, M.D., 1862, Old Lyme, Ct.' Edward Dorr 
Griffin, 1770-1836; pastor Park Street Church 1811-1815; Williams College President 1821-36. 
Lacks portrait, cover bit rubbed, soiled, G.

$25.00



254 (Religion)  Rabbi Joseph Krauskopf, D.D., Hebrew Union College.  A RABBI'S IMPRESSIONS of 
the OBERAMMERGAU PASSION PLAY, being a Series of Six Lectures, Three Supplemental 
Chapters. Philadelphia: Edward Stern & Co., 1901. Copyright, 1901. 226 pages. Portrait. 8 x 5.25", 
gold stamped blue cloth, top edge gilt. Reform Congregation, Keneseth Israel, Philadelphia, 1887-
1923; founded National Farm School, Doylestown; Talmudic Parallels to New Testament 
Teachings; describes locale, presentation, textual inaccuracies. Trifle shaken, VG.

$25.00

255 (Religion)  Richard Watson.  An APOLOGY for the BIBLE, in a Series of Letters, Addressed to 
Thomas Paine, Author of a Book Entitled "The Age of Reason, Part the Second, being an 
Investigation of True and Fabulous Theology." Cambridge: Hilliard and Brown, 1828. 173 pages. 6 x 
3.75", black leather spine, gold title, marbled paper boards. Shoemaker, American Imprints 37096. 
Leather split along spine, likely reglued, lacks lower blank, G.

$35.00

256 (Rhode Island)  John Williams Haley, "The Rhode Island Historian".  "The OLD STONE BANK" 
HISTORY of RHODE ISLAND. Volumes I-IV. Providence Institution for Savings, Providence, 1929-
1944. 119,141, 241 and 257 pages. Illustrated. 9.5 x 6", cloth. Series of radio talks. Covers rubbed, 
soiled, texts VG.

$50.00

257 (Rhode Island)  John Williams Haley, Roscoe Morton Dexter and Mrs. Herbert Gould Beede.  The 
LOWER BLACKSTONE RIVER VALLEY: The Story of Pawtucket, Central Falls, Lincoln, and 
Cumberland, Rhode Island. An Historical Narrative. Lower Blackstone River Valley District 
Committee of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations Tercentenary Committee, 1936. 169 
pages. Illustrated. 9 x 6", cloth.  VG.

$25.00

258 (Rhode Island)  Merchants National Bank of Providence, Providence, Rhode Island.  OLD 
PROVIDENCE: A Collection of Facts and Traditions relating to Various Buildings and Sites of 
Historic Interest in Providence. Printed to Commemorate Its Centenary, 1918. xi,65 pages. 
Illustrated: buildings, portrait. 8.5 x 6", printed wrapper.  Few edge nicks, corners bumped, VG.

$20.00

259 (Rhode Island)  Richard M. Bayles, Editor.  HISTORY of PROVIDENCE COUNTY, RHODE 
ISLAND. Two volumes. New York: W.W. Preston & Co., 1891. xii,821and vi,639 pages. Color map, 
many portraits, few homes, mills. 10.5 x 7.5", half leather, cloth boards, gold edges.  Spines 
professionally repaired, covers worn, soiled, texts clean, tight, G.

$100.00

260 (Rhode Island)  Wilkins Updike; Reverend Daniel Goodwin, Editor.  A HISTORY of the EPISCOPAL 
CHURCH in NARRAGANSETT, RHODE ISLAND including a History of Other Episcopal Churches 
in State, Transcription of Narragansett Parish Register, 1718 to 1774; Reprints Rev. James 
MacSparran, America Dissected; Genealogical and Biographical Accounts of Distinguished Men, 
Families, &c. Second Edition, enlarged and corrected. Volumes I-III. Boston: D.B. Updike, 
Merrymount Press, 1907. xlv,622; viii,603 and v,339 pages. 50 portraits, 6 views, 5 facsimiles. 9 x 
6", cloth spines, paper boards. Manuscript Whaley family history inserted. Vol. I rebound, III 
rebacked, Rhode Island Historical Society plate, perforated stamp; tip wear vol. II, shaken, G.

$75.00

261 (Rhode Island)  William Harrison Tyler, Compiler.  LEGISLATIVE HISTORY and SOUVENIR of 
RHODE ISLAND, 1899-1900. Providence: E.L. Freeman & Sons, 1900. 224 pages. Halftones: 
national, state officers, state houses, chambers, offices, laying corner stone. 9.5 x 6", gold stamped 
blue cloth.  Spine tips frayed, cloth trifle soiled, shaken, VG.

$25.00



262 (Rubberstamps)  R.D. Swisher Manufacturing Company, Chicago, Illinois.  RUBBER STAMPS and 
Accessories for Banks and Bankers. Special Catalogue and Net Price List No. 152. No date, ca 
1925? 127 pages. Illustrated: linen marking, autograph, endorsing, postal card, surveyor, date, 
time, receipt, oval, round stamps, pointing fingers, embossers, type, holders, press, racks, coin 
trays, check protectors, seals, stencils, dies. punches, signs, badges, plates, key checks. 8.5 x 
5.5", stapled.  Outer sheet pulling, bit soiled, minor worming to edge of 4 leaves, tiny losses, G.

$25.00

263 (Rubberstamps)  Roberts Office Supply Company, Portland, Maine.  RUBBER STAMPS and 
SUNDRIES. No date, ca 1925? 32 pages. Illustrated: specimens, daters, autograph, self-inking, 
pocket, numbering, time stamps, printing outfit, type box, sign maker, pads, embosser, seal press, 
stencils, brush, racks, type. 9 x 6", pictorial color wrapper.  Corner bumped, VG.

$25.00

264 (Scientific Instruments)  Biological Supply Company, Rochester, New York.  LABORATORY 
APPARATUS, CHEMICALS and REAGENTS. Catalog No. 131. No date, ca 1945? 49 pages, 4p 
supplement, price sheet. Illustrated: balances, burners, glassware, brushes, clamps, crucibles, 
distilling, electrolysis apparatus, funnels, hotplates, microscopes, pump, rings, stands, racks, 
weights. 10.5 x 7.5", stapled.  Short cover tear with small loss, exterior bit soiled, VG.

$20.00

265 (Scientific Instruments)  Johnson, Mattey & Company, London, Platinum Refiners.  PLATINUM 
APPARATUS, Alloys & Salts. No date, ca 1900? 31 pages. Illustrated: crucibles, dishes, capsule, 
spatulas, measure, filter cone, lightning, cautery points, ignition tubes, tweezer, tong, muffle, boiler, 
beaker, pan. 9 x 7", printed wrapper.  Wrap splitting, few creased corners, VG.

$25.00

266 (Scientific Instruments)  Taylor Instrument Companies, Rochester, New York.  CUNYNGHAME'S 
FROST PREDICTOR. Simple, Durable, Accurate. Copyright 1913. 8 pages. Illustrated: frost 
predictor, barometer, rain gauge, chart. 6.25 x 3.5", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

267 (Social Work)  Charles St. John.  The BOWERY MISSION in STORY and SONG. Cosan Corp., 
Bakers of Golden Crust Bread, copyright 1938. 29 pages. Halftones: exterior, organ, Sunday 
service, WHN radio broadcast, dormitory, laundry, barber, shoe repair, kitchen, cafeteria, recreation 
room, labor bureau. Hymn lyrics. 8.5 x 5.5", pictorial wrapper.  Worn, soiled, few creases, G.

$20.00

268 (Social Work)  Children of America's Army of Relief, Boston, Massachusetts; Horace Irwin, General 
Secretary.  "WE SERVE". Dear Friend, Your generous contribution has helped greatly. We enclose 
monthly contribution card and two for friends. Broadsheet, 11 x 8.5", 3 printed forms, 1917. 
Illustrations of starving children.  Creased, toned, VG.

$25.00

269 (Sociology)  Morris Goldberg, Sociology Professor, University of London.  The IDEA of 
PROGRESS: A Revaluation. Methuen & Co., London, first published 1953. 82 pages. 6.75 x 4.5", 
paper boards, dj. Blindstamp of noted anthropologist Robert Carneiro. Minor dj edge chipping, VG.

$20.00

270 (Telephone)  New England Telephone & Telegraph Company.  CONCORD, N.H. DISTRICT 
TELEPHONE DIRECTORY. Issue of April, 1936. 59 pages, 26p Classified Directory. 
Advertisements. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Trifle toned, VG.

$25.00

271 (Telephone)  New England Telephone & Telegraph Company.  CONCORD, N.H. DISTRICT 
TELEPHONE DIRECTORY. Issue of May, 1938. 67 pages, 30p Classified Directory. 
Advertisements. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Trifle toned, curled, VG.

$25.00



272 (Telephone)  Victor Morris Tyler.  A Short Review of CONNECTICUT TELEPHONY, 1878 to 1907. 
New Haven, 1957. Copyright 1957. 125 pages. Portrait . 8 x 5.5", cloth spine, printed paper boards. 
Son of Southern New England Telephone Company Director, 1883-1907; Director, 1907-1957. VG.

$20.00

273 (Theatre)  Edgar Lee Masters, Prologue; Henry W. Lanier, Francis Wilson, William Lyon Phelps, 
essays.  The PLAYERS' SEVENTH ANNUAL CLASSIC REVIVAL: The BEAUX STRATAGEM by 
George Farquhar, Walter Hampden Theatre, New York, June 4 to 9, 1928. (51) pages. Illustrations 
by Thomas Fogarty, Wallace Morgan, Frederic Dorr Steele, Edward A. Wilson, Loren Stout, W. 
Spencer Wright, Jules Guerin, Edwin Booth by Sargent, John Drew by Joseph De Camp, letter 
facsimile, advertisements. 11 x 9", pictorial color wrapper.  Wrap rubbed, soiled, creased, VG.

$25.00

274 (Tobacco)  Emanuel Schreiber.  Der TABAKS- und CIGARRENFABRIKANT. Eine instructive 
Auskunft über die Fabrikation wohlriechender und wohlschmeckender Rauchtabake, die Fabrikation 
der Cigarren, der feinsten Schnupftabakssorten und des Kautabaks. Second edition, enlarged. 
Neuer Schauplatz der kunste und handwerke. Weimar, B.F. Voigt, 1860. 295 pages. 2 folding 
plates. 7 x 4.5", cloth spine, marbled paper boards.  Plates defective: torn, incomplete, spine 
chipped, foxed, fair.

$75.00

275 (Tools)  David Bell, Steam Engine Works, Buffalo, New York.  BELL'S IMPROVED STEAM 
HAMMERS. No date, ca 1883 (testimonials). (3) pages. 3 engravings. Folded sheet, 11 x 8.5".  
Creased, few tiny edge nicks, VG.

$35.00

276 (Tools)  Machinists Supply Company, Chicago.  MACHINISTS, RAILWAY, MILL and MINING 
SUPPLIES, TOOLS and MACHINERY. No date, ca 1910? 518 pages. Illustrated: drills, taps, 
reamers, screw plates, planes, chisels, braces, vises, squares, calipers, gauges, wrenches, pliers, 
levels, rulers, oilers, clamps, stones, chucks, screws, bolts, rivets, anvils, forges, blacksmith tools, 
blowers, grinders, punches, lathes. 9 x 6", cloth spine, paper boards.  Cover worn, soiled, stained, 
damped, inner hinge little loose, text lightly tanned, G.

$25.00

277 (Tools)  Montgomery & Company, New York.  The TOOL CATALOGUE. No. 21. No date, ca 1903. 
704 pages, 35p price list, envelope. Illustrated: drills, reamers, files, burnishers, anvils, chisels, 
draw knives, bellows, torches, calipers, squares, gauges, rulers, dividers, clamps, chucks, lathes, 
planers, shapers, grinders, engines, polishers, forges, blacksmith tools, oilers, blocks, hammers, 
hatchets, levels, trowels, planes, pliers, punches, shears, pulleys, pumps, rollers, scrapers, 
ploughs, trucks, scales, saws, mitre boxes, screw drivers, taps, dies, screw plates, threading 
machines, vises, wrenches, tool chests. 6 x 4.5", printed flexible cloth.  Cover rubbed, last 2 index 
leaves detached, chipped, G.

$50.00

278 (Tools)  Orr & Lockett Hardware Company, Chicago.  Unabridged Catalogue of MANUAL 
TRAINING BENCHES, TOOLS and EQUIPMENTS for Woodwork, Forge, Foundry and Machine 
Shop Work, Venetian Iron, Brass, Copper and Leather Work, Clay Modeling and Domestic Science. 
The "Red Book". 1910 208 pages. Illustrated: store, factory, classes, benches, planes, saws, mitre 
boxes, squares, hammers, chisels, shaves, clamps, stones, grinders, lathes, workshops, drawing 
tools, shears, drills, calipers, files, hardware, bells. 7.25 x 5.25", printed wrapper.  Wrap rubbed, 
soiled, short splits, pencil marks, G.

$25.00

279 (Tools)  Utica Drop Forge & Tool Company, Utica, New York.  PLIER PALMISTRY  Nippers and 
Pliers. 1906. 32 pages, letterhead/price list and envelope. Illustrated, tools, headquarters. 9 x 6", 
printed wrapper.  Staples little rusty, light crease, faint edge rippling, G.

$25.00



280 (Tools)  Woodward Iron and Hardware Company, Cairo, Illinois.  TOOL CATALOGUE. No date, ca 
1890? 44 pages. Illustrated: anvils, swages, mandrels, tongs, hammers, nipper, forges, blowers, 
drills, tire shrinkers, stocks and dies, reamer, screw plates, files, wrenches, hub-boxing, spoke 
tenoning and boring machines, vises, augers, braces, clamps, draw knives, axes, calipers, bits, 
planes, saws, sets, squares, gauges, coopers' tools, grindstone, water coolers. 8.5 x 5.5", printed 
wrapper, illustrated envelope.  VG.

$50.00

281 (Trade Catalog)  Barlow Hardware Company, Corry, Pennsylvania.  Net Price List of IRON and 
STEEL, WAGON and CARRIAGE HARDWARE, WOODSTOCK and CARRIAGE TRIMMINGS, 
Blacksmith's Tools, Mill Plumbing, Lumbermen's Supplies, Carriages and Wagons. 1906. 262 
pages, order sheet, envelope. Illustrated: horseshoes, hammers, vises, anvils, blowers, forges, 
drills, shears, wagons, parts, trim, pocket knives, pistols, grinders, wheelbarrows, stoves, irons, 
agricultural equipment, hardware. 7.5 x 5.25", printed wrapper.  Wrap rubbed, soiled, text VG.

$35.00

282 (Trade Catalog)  Chicago House Wrecking Company, Chicago.  MERCHANDISE for the HOME, 
FIELD, WORKSHOP. Catalog No.152. No date, ca 1906. 452 pages. Illustrated: world's fairs, 
furnaces, bathroom, kitchen, laundry fixtures, plumbing, farrier supplies, tools, pumps, belting, 
hardware, lamps, safes, engines, office, home furniture, rugs, linens, sewing machines, stoves. 9 x 
6", printed wrapper. Salvage from recent world's fairs, receiver sales. Wrap soiled, chipped, split, 
detached, lacks final leaf, toned, staples rusty, with all fauls.

$25.00

283 (Trade Catalog)  F.E. Myers & Brother, Ashland, Ohio.  PUMP CATALOG No. P54. Double-Acting 
Force and Lift, Hand, Windmill, Power, Hydraulic, Tank and Hydro-pneumatic, Bucket, Barrel and 
Power Spray Pumps, and Hand and Power Spray Outfits. No date, ca 1918. 323 pages. Illustrated: 
factories, water supply systems, irrigation, roadbuilding, oil derricks, spraying. 9 x 6", embossed 
limp cloth.  Large spine chip, edge wear, G.

$25.00

284 (Trade Catalog)  F.E. Myers & Brother, Ashland, Ohio.  CATALOGUE No. 53. PUMPS: Double-
Acting Force and Lift, Hand, Windmill, Power, Hydraulic, Tank and Hydro-pneumatic, Bucket, Barrel 
and Power Spray Pumps, Hand and Power Spray Outfits, Cylinders, Pipe, Hose and Fixtures; Hay 
Unloading Tools: Forks, Steel Tracks, Pulleys, Slings, Rack Clamps, Barn Door Hangers, Gate 
Hangers, Store Ladders, Bicycle Stands. July 1, 1917 rubberstamp. 550 pages. Illustrated: 
factories, installations, hay work, barn doors, store interior, advertising electrotypes. 9 x 6", 
embossed cloth.  Cover edge nick, small spine gnaw, text VG.

$35.00

285 (Trade Catalog)  F.E. Myers & Brother, Ashland, Ohio.  COMPLETE CATALOG No. 64, PUMPS, 
Water Systems, Hay Unloading Tools, Barn, Warehouse and Garage Door Hangers, Hay Rack 
Clamps, Store Ladders. 1932. 451 pages, inserted supplements. Illustrated, factories, catalogs, 
trademarks, advertisements, medals, home, farm water systems, sprayers, hay tools, hardware. 9 x 
6", embossed cloth.  Edges worn, bit shaken, few pencil notes, G.

$25.00

286 (Trade Catalog)  F.P. May Hardware Company, Washington, D.C.  CATALOGUE. No date, ca 
1910. xv,477 pages. Illustrated: axes, saws, planes, levels, tinner, cement, track, lumbering, ice, 
hay, hand tools, shovels, hoes, forks, pruners, plows, harness, corn huskers, bells, wheel barrows, 
barbed wire, builders' hardware, padlocks, brushes, traps, wringers, freezers, irons, pans, kettles, 
churns, buckets, measures, oil cans, lanterns, rope, coffee mills, choppers, parers, seeders, 
faucets, scales, knives, tableware, razors, scissors, fishing tackle, skates, guns. 9 x 6", cloth.  
Cover worn,inner hinges loose, G.

$35.00

287 (Trade Catalog)  Grinnell Company, Exclusive Sales Company for General Fire Extinguisher 
Company.  WROUGHT, CAST IRON, and BRASS PIPE, Fittings, Valves, Etc. Catalogue H. 1922. 
416 pages. Factory views, interiors, pipe shapes, hangers, fittings, valves, cocks, gauges, hose, 
radiators, pumps, hydrants, tools. 7 x 5", cloth.  VG.

$20.00



288 (Trade Catalog)  Jennings Brothers, Fairfield, Connecticut.  CATALOGUE and PRICE LIST of 
HEMP FIBRE WARE. Sept., 1895. (5) pages. Illustrated: wash basins, foot bath, spittoon, asylum 
chamber, refrigerator pan. 6 x 3.5", printed wrapper.  Short split, wrap rubbed, G.

$20.00

289 (Trade Catalog)  John M. Smyth Company, Chicago, Illinois.  HARDWARE, ELECTRICAL GOODS, 
FARM IMPLEMENT. Special Catalogue. Dictionary of Economy. No date, ca 1910? (140) pages, 
few handbills. Illustrated: pocket knives, flashlights, wood, metalworking, blacksmith, haying tools, 
axes, safes, builders' hardware, roofing, millwork, fasteners, sprayers, pumps, bathroom fixtures, 
carriage, wagon parts, mantels, plows, cultivators, planters, mills, saws, engines, poultry, apiary, 
butter, cheese supplies. 10.5 x 8", printed wrapper.  Lacks lower wrap, chips, tears, no losses, fair.

$25.00

290 (Trade Catalog)  Kelly & Jones Company, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania.  IRON PIPE FITTINGS, Brass 
and Iron Valves, Cocks, for Steam, Gas, Water, Oil and Air, Iron and Steel Tubing, Mine, Mill, 
Factory, Contractors' and Railway Supplies, Oil-well and Natural Gas Goods, Tools and Specialties. 
Illustrated Catalogue and Price List F, 1903 Edition. 799 pages, 8p 1907 Price List, 40p 1908 
Discount Sheet. Illustrated: factory, offices warehouses, radiators, registers, boilers, hydrants, 
tanks, pumps, oilers, torches, miner lamps, threading machines, lumber, blacksmith tools, blocks, 
wire rope, shovels, barrows, hoist engines, derricks, pulleys, mine cars, drills. 8.5 x 5.5", cloth.  Tips 
frayed, few small cover stains, inner hinges loose, paper split, G.

$35.00

291 (Trade Catalog)  Lansing Wheelbarrow Company, Lansing, Michigan.  TRUCKS and BARROWS. 
Catalogue No. 7. 1900. 128 pages. Illustrated: fencing machine, hand, donkey, bakery, barrel, 
water, streetcleaner carts, cargo, bag, foundry, packing trucks, wagons, barrows, mining car, 
screens, wheels. 6 x 4.25", embossed wrapper.  Wrap bit rubbed, soiled, few small damp spots, VG.

$45.00

292 (Trade Catalog)  W. Bingham Company, Cleveland.  GENERAL CATALOGUE, 1918: Mechanic, 
Machinist, Tinner, Blacksmith, Agricultural Tools, Mill, Railroad, Mining, Factory Supplies, Steel, 
Iron, Brass Bars, Pipe, Sheets, Roofing, Fittings, Nails, Wire, Fencing, Bolts, Nuts, Belting, Blocks, 
Rope, Cordage, Shoe Findings, Wagon, Builder Hardware, House Furnishings, Hotel Supplies, 
Sporting Goods, Cutlery, Guns, Fishing Tackle, Hammocks, Skates, Bicycles, Automobile, 
Motorcycle Accessories, Sadlery, Harness, Electrical. 1146 pages. Illustrated: axes, planes, saws, 
rules, lamps, stones, store displays, whips, combs, bells, mowers, cider, wine mills, hand trucks, 
scales, thermometers, mail boxes, locks, carpet sweeper, wash board, wringer, kitchen utensils, ice 
boxes, tongs, corkscrew, coffee mill, bird cages, hotel, bar ware, police, baseball, boxing gear, 
flashlights, goggles, knives, appliances. 12.5 x 11.5", cloth binder.  Cover worn, VG.

$100.00

293 (Trade Cataloig)  Iowa Pump Company, Indianapolis.  IOWA WOOD PUMP. Washington White 
Spruce Wood Pumps. No date, ca 1920? 32 pages. Illustrated: decorated pumps, fittings, cylinders, 
bear and man cohabiting giant  log. 9 x 4", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

294 (Travel)  Adna Brown.  FROM VERMONT to DAMASCUS, Returning by Way of Beyrout, Smyrna, 
Ephesus, Athens, Constantinople, Budapest, Vienna, Paris, Scotland, and England. Boston: Geo. 
H. Ellis, 1893. 209 pages. 16 halftone plates. 7.75 x 5.25", gold stamped brown cloth, VG.  VG.

$20.00

295 (Travel)  Mabel Herbert Urner (Mrs. Lathrop Colgate Harper).  HELEN and WARREN GUIDELET to 
EUROPE. Second Edition, Revised and Enlarged. Hotels, Restaurants, Antique Shops, Rag 
Markets and Irrelevancies. 1931. Bell Syndicate, New York. (16) pages. Halftone of woman with 
travel bag. 9 x 4", stapled. 'Married Life of Helen and Warren' column; antiquarian bookseller and 
wife's syndicated fictionalized antiquing adventures. Creased, trifle soiled, VG.

$25.00



296 (Viewbook)    VIEWS of ASBURY PARK and OCEAN GROVE. Published and copyrighted 1888, 
T.H. Beringer, Asbury Park, N.J. 12 panel accordion fold: beaches, boardwalk, train station, 
auditorium, hotels, homes, church, library, Beringer's Pavilion, Wesley Lake, Liberty Square. 6 x 5", 
cloth spine, embossed paper boards.  Cover worn, cloth splitting, contents VG.

$25.00

297 (Viewbook)    ALBUM of BALTIMORE & OHIO R.R. SCENERY. Wittemann Brothers, New York, 
copyrighted, 1884. 12 panel accordion fold, Adolph Wittemann Souvenir Album price list. Louis 
Glaser views: Harper's Ferry, John Brown's Fort, Bridge, Cumberland Narrows, Potomac, Willis, 
Cheat Rivers, Oakland Hotels, Savage Mountain. 3.5 x 5", black stamped red cloth.  Small cover 
stain, views VG.

$25.00

298 (Viewbook)    SOUVENIR BOOK of ALBANY, N.Y. Fellowcraft Photo Shop, Albany, copyright 1915. 
(16) pages. Color views: State Capitol, Union Station, Plaza, Post Office, Delaware & Hudson, 
Journal Buildings, Bell Telephone Buildings, Hotel Ten Eyck, Executive Mansion, Washington Park. 
5.25 x 6.75", pictorial wrapper.  Wrap trifle rubbed, VG.

$20.00

299 (Viewbook)    WASHINGTON ALBUM. Chisholm Bros., Portland, Maine, no date, ca 1890. 14 panel 
accordion fold: Capitol, Washington Monument, Congressional Library, Georgetown, White House, 
Patent,, Post Office, Smithsonian, Treasury, Pension Buildings, State Department, Printing Bureau, 
Corcoran, Mount Vernon, churches, hotels, statues, presidents. 6.5 x 9.5", color stamped red cloth.  
Cover rubbed, soiled, views VG.

$25.00

300 (Women)  Mrs. Clara Lucas Balfour.  TOIL and TRUST; or, the Life-Story of Patty, the Workhouse 
Girl. Third Edition. London: S.W. Partridge, no date. iv,92 pages, 1862 publisher catalog. 3 
engraved plates, initials. 7.25 x 5",gold and blind stamped cloth. Temperance tale for poorhouse 
girls become domestic servants. Tips chipped, cover rubbed, soiled, bit shaken, toned, 2 marginal 
pencil scribbles, G.

$35.00

301 (Woodworking)  Sears, Roebuck and Company.  WOOD WORKING MACHINERY. Copyright 1929. 
32 pages. Halftones: lathes, combination rip, crosscut, band, portable saws, planers, jointers, 
mortise, tenon and boring machines, sander. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

302 (Woodworking)  William P. Walter's Sons, Philadelphia.  Illustrated Catalogue No. 15 of WOOD 
WORKERS' and Other TOOLS, Foot Power Machinery, etc. No date, ca 1900? 371 pages. 
Illustrated: planes, spoke shaves, scrapers, vises, clamps, miter boxes, chisels, bits, screw drivers, 
drills, rules, squares, hammers, draw knives, stones, files, workbenches, tool chests, trimmers, 
hand, scroll, band, table, hack saws, pliers, screw plates, wrenches, mandrels, anvils, forges, 
lathes, wheelbarrows. 7.5 x 5.5", cloth spine, stiff paper boards.  Cover reglued, worn, soiled, 
creased, nicked, titlepage torn, pencil marks, G.

$50.00

303 (World War I)  Richard Derby, Lt.-Col. M.C., U.S.A., Division Surgeon, Second Division.  "WADE 
IN, SANITARY": The Story of a Division Surgeon in France. G.P. Putnam's Sons, New York, 1919. 
Copyright, 1919. ix,260 pages. 4 drawn plates, table. 7.5 x 5", gold embossed brown cloth. 
Compiles medical corps citations for service and bravery. Cover scufffed, VG.

$35.00

304 (Yale University)  Calvin Chapin.  A SERMON, Delivered 14 January, 1817, at FUNERAL of REV. 
TIMOTHY DWIGHT, D.D., LL.D., President of Yale College, New-Haven, and Professor of Divinity; 
Who died, Jan. 11, in Sixty-fourth Year of His Age, and Twenty-second of Presidency. New-Haven: 
Maltby, Goldsmith & Co., 1817. 35 pages. 9 x 6", stitched. Unopened, untrimmed. Shaw, American 
Bibliography 40443. Foxed, light dampstain, creased corners, VG.

$35.00


